GROTE COMPANY

1160 Gahanna Parkway

Columbus, Ohio 43230

Telephone 614-868-8414 Fax 614-863-1647
WWWw.grotecompany.com

VGROTE

)]
O,

IN SLICING AND APPLICATION TECHNOLOGY

DISCLAIMER

5/2/2011
Dear Customer,

The Grote Equipment Manual supplied to you is for the used equipment listed below. It is a copy
of the original manual which was correct and complete to contemporary standards at the time the
machine was released in factory "new" condition. Any modifications to the equipment since it left
Grote Service oversight, or performed without our knowledge, may not be included in the manual.
The Grote Company makes no warranty of any kind concerning the material contained within this
manual.

In addition, parts listed may now be obsolete since the time the manual was released. When
ordering parts by Grote part number, our Customer Service representatives will be able to alert
you if a part is obsolete. They may not be able to advise you if the part will be usable in the
current configuration of the machine. Grote Customer Service and Engineering will be happy to
assist you in determining which parts will work. Adequate detailed information regarding the
current state of your machine should be provided through photographs, drawing mark-ups, etc.

The design of the machine, as well as the information provided in the manual regarding safety
and sanitation guidelines, were complete and appropriate to industry standards at the time of the
original sale of the equipment. Please have your company's regulatory bodies examine the
machine for safety and sanitation compliance to current industry standards.

Equipment List
Slicer/Applicator
Model: 522 Serial Number: 1065029

Regards,
The Grote Company
1-888-534-7683



Equipment Manual

Slicer/Applicator

Model: 522
Serial No: 1065029

i AL/ XN/ ¥V
PRECISION SLICING AND APPLICATION SYSTEMS




Grote Service Manual

Slicer/Applicator

Hydraulic and All-Electric Models

Install ati on Date



ATTENTION

Do not attempt to operate this machine without finstalling it correctly.

The customer is responsible for the proper operatibthe machine and for following proper safety
standards when operating it.

The J. E. Grote Company, Inc. is not respondiieroduct contamination due to improper use,
improper sanitation, or part failure.

The J. E. Grote Company, Inc. reserves the righhike design or operational changes that may
not be included in this manual.

The J. E. Grote Company, Inc. makes no warrantgngfkind concerning the material contained
within this manual and is not liable for errors, @sions, or incidental or consequential damages in
connection with the use of this manual.

WARRANTY

This J. E. Grote, Inc. machine is warranted toftee from defects in materials and workmanship
for a period of six (6) months. The warranty applunder normal use and service. The warranty
period begins the date of complete installationtbirty (30) days after the date of delivery,
whichever comes first. Shipping and installati@sts of warranty parts are the expense of the
customer.

Copyright©®1998 J. E. Grote Company, Inc.

PARTS AND SERVICE

J. E. GROTE COMPANY, Inc.

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS - 1160 Gahanna Parkway, Blacklick, Ohio 43004 - Tel: 614-868-8414 - Fax 614-863-1647
Parts and Service (Toll Free within USA) ¢ Tel: 1-888-53-GROTE (534-7683) ¢ Fax: 1-888-39-GROTE (394-7683)
E-mail: service@grote.company.com sales@grotecompany.com

EUROPEAN SALES/SERVICE ¢ Wrexham Technology Park, Wrexham, North Wales LL137YP, United Kingdom
Tel: Int +44 (0) 1978-362243 « Fax: Int +44 (0) 1978-362255

E-Mail: service@intl.grotecomﬁany.com sales@intl.grotecomﬁany.com

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM 2



Table of Contents

Information in the text section of this manual agplto all machines of this type unless
otherwise noted. The Operator Interface Informat{evhen provided), Spare Parts List and
Drawings apply to the specific machine identifiedtiee front cover.

OPERATION INFORMATION

Operating information is typically provided by Grote Service Personnel when a
machine is installed. On some machines this manual includes additional specific
information about the Operator Interface. When this information is provided it is in
the Operator Interface section near the end of the manual.

Maintenance and adjuUStMENTS........ccoviviiiiiiiie e e e e e eeeenes 5
Manual Covers Both Hydraulic and All-Electric Slicers .........ccccoocovviiiieeni, 5
Hydraulic POWEr SYStEM .......cccoiiiieiice e 5
All-EIeCtric POWET SYSEM ... 5
Safety CabiNetrY......ccco i 5
Lubrication — All EIECEIC SHCEIS .....oviiiiiiiieiei e 5
Lubrication - HydrauliC SHCEerS .......cooiiii i 5
Self-contained Hydraulic Power SyStem ..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeeines 5
Adding Hydraulic Fluid.............cooooiiiiiii e 5

Blade Scraper - All-EIeCtriC SHCers.......coovviiiiiiiiii e 5
Blade Scraper - HydrauliC SHCerS.........coovvviiiiiiiiii e 5
Blade Guide MaiNtENANCE ...........uuuiiiiii e 5
Blade Guide Maintenance TOOIS........cccovveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
(0] RS Tod = 1 o1 OSSP 5

Slot Width Checking Tool .........covvviiiiiiii e 5

Slot Depth Checking TOOl..........ooviiiiiiii 5

Blade Guide AdJUSIMENL..........oouuiiii e 5
(Opt) Quick Disc Blade Guide Adjustment - All-Electric Slicers............ 5
(Opt) Removing the Quick Disc Blade Guide - All-Electric Slicers .............. 5
(Opt) Reinstalling the Quick Disc Blade Guide - All-Electric Slicers............ 5
(Opt) Installing a New Quick Disc Blade Guide - All-Electric Slicers ........... 5
Blade Motor Belt Drive - Hydraulic SIICers.........coooviviiiiiiiiiii i, 5
[ (0 To [0 Tod (0] [ =Y P 5
Height AdJUSIMENT.........oe e 5
Product Holder Height Adj - Hydraulic Slicers ..........ccccoeevieeiivinnnnns 5
Product Holder Height Adj - All-Electric Slicers ..........ccoeeeeiiiinnnnns 5

Y [To T a1 =T o P 5
Pivot Point - Hydraulic SHICers...........uuiiiiiiiiiiie e 5

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM 3



Slice Stroke AJUSIMENT ........uuii i 5

SroKe LENQLN ..o 5
(Opt) Two-Position Stroke Adjustment - All-Electric Slicers................. 5
Stroke Starting POINt........oooiiiiii e 5
SHrOKE SPEEA ...eeeei e 5
Changing the ThickneSS RaNQE .......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 5
Slice Gap Adjustment - Hydraulic SHCers..........ccccooiiiii, 5
Slice Gap Adjustment - All-Electric SICers.........ooouviiiiiiiiiicce e 5
Leveling the ThICKNESS Tray...... .. 5
Pusher Bar AQJUSTMENT .......cooiiiiiiiiee e 5
Band Blade INStallation.................uiiiii e 5
Blade Tracking .....c..uuuuiiiiie et 5
Idle Side Blade TracCKing .......cccoeeeeeieiiieiiiiiiee e 5
Drive Side Band Blade Tracking - Hydraulic Slicers ............ccccceevieeeee. 5
Drive Side Band Blade Tracking - All-Electric Slicers ..........ccccceeeeeenn... 5
Bearing ReplaCcemMEeNt........ccooiiiiiiiii e 5
Drive Side Bearing Removal - Hydraulic Slicers..........ccccvvviiiciineneeen.. 5
Drive Side Bearing Replacement - Hydraulic Slicers ...........ccccceeveeeenee. 5
Idle Side Bearing Removal - Non-sealed bearings - Hyd Slicers.......... 5
Idle Side Bearing Replacement - Non-sealed Bearings - Hyd Slicers...5
ClULCh MaINTENANCE... ..o 5
Clutch Coil AJUSTMENT... ..o eeeeees 5
Clutch Coil Replacement ............uueiiiiiie i e e 5
Clutch Control Collar AdjUStMENT........ccooiiiiiiiiieee e 5
Tightening Proximity SWItCNES...........uuiiiiii i 5
TANJEE SENSON ...t e et e et e e et e e eeraa e 5
BaNNEI SENSON ... e 5
FIDEr OPtiC SENSOK ....cceiiiiiiie e 5
SeNSOr INSTAlALION .........uviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Teaching the PhOtORYE ........coovuiiiiiiii e 5
Resetting the PROtOBYE ..........ooiiiiiiiieeeiee e 5

Noise Characteristics - Hydraulic SICers..........cooooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
Troubleshooting ChartS ... e 5
Chart 1: Product Thickness Varies From Side To Side. ..........cccceeeeee. 5
Chart 2: Product Thickness Varies From Front To BackK...................... 5
Chart 3: Product Not Stacking Or Laying Down Properly..................... 5
Chart 4: Excessive ProducCt SCrap .......cccuuvuuuveiiiiiieeieieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeaanens 5
Chart 5: Product SIINGING ......coouuiiiiiiiee e 5
Chart 6: Product Curling Or TWISHING ....ccevvvvuviiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiee e e eeeeeeeanens 5
Chart 7: Product Not Releasing Or Cutting Cleanly ................ccceeeeee. 5

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM



Chart 8: Rough Or Chafed Product...........ccccevviiiiiiiiiiieeeeieee e 5

Chart 8: Rough Or Chafed Product...............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeie 5

Chart 9: Product Fracturing..........cccoeeeeeeiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e 5

Chart 10: Product TailiNg ......ccouuuuriiiieeeieiiiiiee et 5

Chart 11: Product Not Slicing Or SKIPPING .....ueeeeeeeerieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeenanens 5

Chart 12: Pump Won’t Run or Pump Pressure Low(Hyd Slicers)......... 5

Chart 13: Blade WONT RUN .......uuiiiiii e 5

Chart 14: Pendulum Won't MOVE.........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 5

Chart 15: Breaking Blades...........ccoeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e 5

Chart 16: Won't Count Or Dead SPaCe .........ceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeinens 5

S T= g1 7= U1 0] o DO PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPP 5
Recommended Cleaning Compound. .............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Guidelines for Cleaning ...........uiiii i e 5
Operator Interface INfOrmMation.............cooii i 5
Y 0T L = U £ I L 5
[ = Y] o LU SRPPPPPPPPRRN 5

Note: Supplemental information may be inserteth@front cover pocket.

List of Figures

Figure 1. Typical Single-Head Hydraulic SICel.............cooooeiiiiiii e, 5
Figure 2. Typical Single-Head All-Electric Slic@ro Be Provided)...........ccccvvvvvivniiiiiioenes 5
FIgure 3. Grease POINES .......oiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaassssessessseesseesrenes 5
Figure 4. OSHA Material Safety Data Sheet for Hydraulic Oil - Pg 1.........cccooeeiiienninnnnn. 5
Figure 5. OSHA Material Safety Data Sheet for Hydraulic Oil - Pg 2........ccccooeeiiiiieiennn. 5
Figure 6. Blade Scraper - All Electric Maching............cccccoo o, 5
Figure 7. Blade scraper - Hydraulic Machings caueee oo, 5
Figure 8. Blade Guide Maintenance TOOIS. ... eviiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiev e 5
Figure 9. Blade GUIAE..............oooiiiiiicommmeeeviieitiiia e s e eaneeennennnssnnnannes 5
Figure 10. Quick Disconnect Blade GUILE. ... o eeeereeerieeereeriieeiresnreniirnenrerieeeenreereeeeeee. 5
Figure 11. Quick Disconnect Hold-Down Clamp..........uuuiuuiiiiiiiieiiiiiseessessnennnnes 5
Figure 12. Correct Product Holder Height. ........coooeviiiiiiiiiieeeveveeeeee e 5
Figure 13. Product Holder Box Pivot Point - Hydt@uMachines.............ccccccvvvvvvviivviiiinns 5
Figure 14. Stroke Length AdJUSTMENT. .......coviieeiiiiiiiiiicce e 5
Figure 15. Slice Gap and Slice Thickness AdjustiBelis - Hydraulic Machines................. 5
FIQUIE 16. SHCE GaP. cooeeeieeiiie et 5
Figure 17. Product Pusher - Hydraulic Machines..............ccccccoee . 5
Figure 18. Idle Side Tracking Adjustments(Non-8g&earings).........cccccvevvvvvvvvevvvnvreennn. 5
FIgUre 19. CIULCN-Brake. ........uuuuuiiiiimmmmme ettt e 5
Figure 20. Clutch Control Collar Adjustment. ..., 5

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM



Slicer/Applicator

MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

This manual contains information about how to nmamt adjust, and clean the standard Grote
Slicer/Applicator. It does not include setup, cohtand operational procedures.

Manual Covers Both Hydraulic and All-Electric Slice rs

Grote slicers are built with two different typespafwer systems, Hydraulic and All-Electric. The
All-Electric slicer differs from the Hydraulic Ske in several ways other than just the power system
of the machine. When a function being describdtedi with the type of slicer each type is
identified and described in this manual.

Hydraulic Power System

A built-in hydraulic power system drives the sligineads. Slicing is controlled by hydraulic
valves that turn the hydraulic power on and off aatlthe speed of the slicing heads. A typical
single head hydraulic slicer is shown in Figure 1.

Electrical Control
Enclosure

Door Lock Bolts

Hydraulic Controls Blade Drive Motor

Sightglass

Hydraulic Pump Motor

Hydraulic Tank

Figure 1. Typical Single-Head Hydraulic Slicer.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 6



Slicer/Applicator

All-Electric Power System

The slicing heads are driven by an electric sermiompower system. Controls are all
electrical and controlled by a Programmed Logic t@uler through an Operator Interface. A
typical single head all-electric slicer is showrFigure 2.

Figure 2. Typical Single-Head All-Electric Slicer (To Be Praed).

Note: Both types of slicers are described in thésioal. When a section applies to only one fype
of system, it is identified in the section heading.

Safety Cabinetry

The cutting blade and drive mechanism for the bi@ecompletely enclosed to provide maximum
safety for the operator. Access to the blade sy eath doors and removable covers.

Optionally provided proximity switches sense gudamr closure and cut power to the slicer when
one of the doors is opened. The blade drive psiltmast to a stop if they are running when a door
is opened.

Mechanically interlocked, defeat-proof safety siwés are available as an option for guard doors.
These switches act as locks, preventing the doons being opened until the machine has been shut
off and the blade drive pulleys have stopped notati The slicer must have power applied before
these switches will operate and allow the doorsempened. Aafety Interlock Switch Locations
drawing included with the drawings at the end @ thanual shows the location of the interlock
switches.

CAUTION: The safety cabinetry described above pnévean operator from gaining accesg to
the cutting blade from any position around the nraehvhile the blade is runninp.
A conveying device under the slicer prevents therajor from access to the cuttihg
blade from beneath the machinéf the slicer is operated without a conveyjng
device in place, then steps must be taken to keesopnel from moving under the
slicer while it is operating.

Lubrication — All Electric Slicers

Each slicing head has two grease points. Crank
One is on the end of the rod connecting the Bearing
offset crank to the cluster box and one is on Grsasrﬁ
the crank bearing. Grease all fittings after

each washdown to purge excess water from

the bearings and increase component life.

Use FML-2 Lubriplate or equivalent USDA
approved grease. Connecting

Rod Grease
Point

Figure 3. Grease Points

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 7



Slicer/Applicator

Lubrication - Hydraulic Slicers

Grease the following bearings after each washdoime equipment usingML-2 Lubriplate or
equivalentUSDA approvedjrease The remaining bearings should be greased weekly.

1. Drive side bearing block (Also grease the idlle ©earing block on older machines that use
a non-sealed idle side bearing block).

2. Pivot rod ends (product holder box linkage).
3. Product holder box pivot point.

Check the condition of the bearings weekly andaeplthe bearings when any free movement is

detected. If movement is detected in the idle sidee pulley, replace the entire sealed bearing
assembly.

Self-contained Hydraulic Power System

|NOTE: An OSHA Material Safety Data Sheet for thetaylic oil is in Figure 4.

Some slicers are equipped with a built-in hydrapbever system. Hydraulic pump capacity is
typically six gpm with 60 hz electrical input ové& gpm with 50 hz electrical input.

1. Check the reservoir oil level daily and keefult using medium weight (SAE 10, SSU
213) hydraulic fluid. The black line indicateslIfahd the red line indicates low. The
level should never fall below the red line.

2. Maintain the hydraulic system pressure at thenab operating pressure of 450 psig.
Never allow the machine to exceed 1000 psig.

Maximum operating temperature should not exdaafF (GOOC).

Replace the return line oil filter cartridgeeafthe first 50 hours of operation and every
300 hours thereafter. The oll filter is locatedid® the hydraulic tank.

Adding Hydraulic Fluid

Add medium weight fluid (SAE 10 or equivalent) ifet level falls below the line in the
sight glass liquid level indicator.

1. Remove the tank cover.

2. Pour the hydraulic fluid through a 200 mesh imer screen until the level
indicator reaches the line on the sight glass.

3. Replace the tank cover and tighten the nutshiblatit in place.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 8



Slicer/Applicator

Material Safety Data Sheet U.S. Department of Labor

May be used to comply with OSHA'’s Hazard Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200. (Non-Mandatory Form)

Standard must be consulted for specific requirements. Form Approved OMB No. 1218-0072

IDENTITY (As Used on Label and List) Note: Blank spaces are not permited. If any item is not applicable, or no
information is available, the space must be marked to indicate that.

TPR-19

Section 1

Manufacturer's Name Emergency Telephone Number

NATIONAL OIL PRODUCTS (513) 896-6692

Address (Number, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code) Telephone Number for Information

1000 FOREST AVENUE SAME

HAMILTON, OHIO 45015 Date Prepared

JULY 22, 1997

Signature of Preparer (optional)

Section Il — Hazardous Ingredients/Identity Informa  tion

Other Units

Hazardous Components (Specific Chemical Identity; Common Name(s)) OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV Recommended % (optional)
SOLVENT REFINED PARAFFINIC PETROLEUM OIL

BY DEFINITION IN OSHA STANDARD 29 CFR 1900.1200,

THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS NO INGREDIENTS CLASSIFIED

AS HAZARDOUS.

Section Il — Physical/Chemical Characteristics

Boiling Point >624 F Specific Gravity (H,0 = 1) <.90

Vapor Pressure (mm Hg) @68 F Melting Point N/A

Vapor Density (AIR = 1) 10 Evaporation Rate (Butyl Acetate = 1) 1000 X | SLOWER
Solubility in Water NIL

Appearance and Odor AMBER L|QU|D — CHARACTERISTIC OIL ODOR

Section IV — Fire and Explosion Hazard Data

Flash Point (Method Used) 425 F (COC) | Flammable Limis LeL N/A veL N/A

Extinguishing Media COz — CHEMICAL FOAM — WATER FOGG - DRY CHEMICAL

Special Fire Fighting Procedures USE SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS WHEN FIGHTING FIRE

IN CONFINED SPACE.

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards NONE.

(Reproduce locally) N/A: NOT APPLICABLE N/D: NOT DETERMINED osha 174, Sept. 1985
Figure 4. OSHA Material Safety Data Sheet for Hydraulic Oil - Pg 1

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 9



Slicer/Applicator

Section V — Reactivity Data

Stability Unstable Conditions to Avoid N/A

Stable X

Incompatibility (Materials to Avoid) STRONG OXIDIZERS

Hazardous Decomposition or Byproducts

Hazardous Polymerization May Occur Conditions to Avoid N/A

Will Not Occur X

Section VI — Health Hazard Data

Route(s) of Entry: Inhalation? Skin? Ingestion?

NO EFFECTS NON-TOXIC NON-TOXIC

Health Hazards (Acute and Chronic) NO ACUTE EFFECTS FROM INCIDENTAL CONTACT.

NO CHRONIC EFFECTS EXPECTED.

Carcinogenicity: NTP? IARC Monographs? OSHA Regulated?

NOT LISTED NOT LISTED NO

Signs and Symptoms of Exposure NONE KNOWN

Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated by Exposure NONE KNOWN

Emergency and First Aid Procedures EYE CONTACT: MILDLY IRRITATING — FLUSH REPEATEDLY WITH WATER.

INGESTION: NON-TOXIC, BUT SEEK MEDICAL ATTENTION.

Section VIl — Precautions for Safe Handling and Use

Steps to be Taken in Case Material is Released or Spilled TREAT AS ANY PETROLEUM OIL. SMALL QUANT|T|ES MAY

BE ABSORBED WITH APPROPRIATE ABSORBENT.

Waste Disposal Method DISPOSE OF AS WASTE OIL, IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND

LOCAL REGULATIONS.

Precautions to be Taken in Handling and Storing DO NOT STORE NEAR OPEN FLAME.

Other Precautions EMPTY CONTAINERS MAY CONTAIN COMBUSTIBLE RESIDUE - LIQUID AND/OR

VAPOR. DO NOT CUT, GRIND, OR WELD. RETURN TO A DRUM RE-CONDITIONER.

Section VIII — Control Measures

Respiratory Protection (Specify Type) NOT REQU|RED

Ventilation

Local Exhaust NOT REQU|RED Special NOT REQU|RED

Mechanical (General) DESIREABLE Other N/A

protective Gloves IMPERVIOUS MATER|AL, IF DESIRED Eye Protection SAFETY GLASSES, IF DESIRED

Other Protective Clothing or Equipment NOT REQU|RED

Work/Hygenic Practices NORMAL, GOOD PERSONAL HYG|ENE, WASH OIL SOAKED CLOTHES.

Page 2 USOPO: 1988-491-329/45775

NFPA RATING: HEALTH:0 FLAMMABILITY:1 REACTIVITY: 0 SPECIAL: _
Figure 5. OSHA Material Safety Data Sheet for Hydraulic Oil - Pg 2

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 10




Slicer/Applicator

Blade Scraper - All-Electric Slicers

A blade scraper made from three strips of D@rithat rub against the top and bottom of the
blade removes residue from the blade as it is ng(Gee Figure 6). The top strip is hinge
mounted so that it can be moved away from the blatlee strip must be rotated down and
locked in position before starting the blade.

Check the blade scraper acetal strips daily foiceable wear. Replace them before wear becomes
excessive and wiping efficiency suffers.

Blade Scraper - Hydraulic Slicers

The blade scraper, sometimes called plow wipemasle from two thin flat strips of Deli@ that

rub against the top and bottom of the blade to xemesidue as the blade is running. It is located
on the drive side top of the cutting blade. Thalblacraper must be centered on the blade to insure
that all residue is removed from the blade. Loddentwo set screws holding the wipers in place
and move them as needed to center the scrapeedratiu blade.

Point of Plow Wipet Direction of Blade Travel

LT —

Figure 7. Blade scraper - Hydraulic Machines

The scraper must be adjusted so it makes firm comtdh the blade as the blade enters the
point of the scraper. The top strip is hinge mednso that it can be moved away from the
blade. To adjust the scraper move the lower scrap® up until it touches and causes
approximately 1/8 inch deflection of the cuttingade. Then rotate the upper scraper strip

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 11



Slicer/Applicator

down until it just contacts the blade. Firmly tigh both thumbscrews. Figure 7 shows a blade
scraper that is properly adjusted.

Check the blade scraper daily for noticeable watshould be replaced before wear becomes
excessive and wiping efficiency suffers. If uneverar occurs, trim the edges of the scraper.

Blade Guide Maintenance

The blade guide should be checked for wear eveéyHdurs using the blade guide maintenance
tools furnished with each new machine. It shouddchecked for chips or cracks at every blade
change and replaced if any are present.

NOTE: It is important that the condition and wedrtbe blade guide be checked regulafly.
Excessive wear of the blade guide reduces bothlite quality and the yield.

Blade Guide Maintenance Tools

A set of three Blade Guide Maintenance tools isuished with each new slicer. One tool is a
scraper for cleaning the slot in the blade guidee ©ther two are for checking the blade guide
slot for excessive wear. It is important to ch#éuk blade guide if slice placement accuracy or
yield is affected. A worn slot may be the cau3dée tools are shown below. Each tool has a
blue plastic handle.

SLOT SCRAPER 1028659 )

SLOT WIDTH 1028660 )

SLOT DEPTH 1028661 )

Figure 8. Blade Guide Maintenance Tools.

Slot Scraper

The blade guide scraper (1028659) is for cleanimg Iblade guide slot during the
sanitation process. Simply insert the blade ofstraper into the slot and move it back
and forth along the entire length of the slot.shbuld move freely from one end of the
blade guide to the other. If an obstruction is m&t care in dislodging it as the blade
guide is hardened steel and subject to crackingu rday wish to consult a Grote Service
Representative if the obstruction cannot be eassipdged.

Slot Width Checking Tool

The "width" wear checking tool (1028660) is for ckiag the width of the blade guide
slot for excessive wear. Use the toolditemptingto insert the blade of the tool into the
slot of the blade guide. The blade of the todhisker than the standard slot width so that

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 12



Slicer/Applicator

if the tool inserts easily into the slot the blagiede is worn excessively and may need to
be replaced. Check the blade guide along theeelatigth, especially in the region where
the food product has been passing across the guide.

CAUTION: The tool will not insert into a new bladgiide. Do not force this tool injo
the slot as damage to the guide may result.

Slot Depth Checking Tool

The "depth" wear checking tool (1028661) is forakieg the depth of the blade guide slot
for excessive wear. Use the tool by inserting lifeele of the tool into the slot until it
touches the bottom. If the notch in the tool itséeyond the top edge of the blade guide
the blade guide slot is worn excessively and tlagdlguide may need to be replaced.
Check the blade guide along the entire length, @albe in the region where the food
product has been passing across the guide.

Blade Guide Adjustment

The blade guide must be adjusted so the band bladesmoothly through the entire length of the
slot in order to get good slice quality.

NOTE: Check the adjustment where the blade botérerand leaves the blade guide slot. V

rify
that the blade is not too loose and does not cotitaedges of the slot. 1

Use the following steps to adjust the blade guide.

n

BAND BLADE

.001"
.010"/"\<

BLADE GUIDE

Figure 9. Blade Guide.

Loosen the four mounting bolts for the bladedgui
Check the blade tracking to make sure thatdbisect.

Verify that the welded joint of the blade is motthe blade guide slot and hand tighten the
blade guide mounting bolts.

(See Figure 9) Adjust the blade guide forwarbackward until the blade clearance on one
end is between 0.001" and 0.010" (approximatelyofthe band blade thickness). Snug the
bolts on that end.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 13



Slicer/Applicator

o

Repeat the procedure on the other end of tlielgaide. Snug these bolts also.

Repeat the above two steps until both endseoblfide guide are properly adjusted. Tighten
the blade guide bolts.

7. Check the blade tracking. If the blade is matking properly, the adjustment of the blade
guide was done incorrectly. If this happens, tlalé guide must be moved away from the
blade and tracking must be corrected before théebtpuide adjustment procedure can be
repeated.

8. Reinstall the water applicator pad, rotate th®vpwipers into position, and replace the
guards on the machine.

(Opt) Quick Disc Blade Guide Adjustment -  All-Electric Slicers

1. Loosen the two threaded handles located bersbathexit guard by turning them
counterclockwise (See Figure 10). Push the twallesnforward towards the entry
side of the slicer to release the pins from theltawwn slides.

Figure 10. Quick Disconnect Blade Guide.

2. Loosen the two backstop bolts at each end oblbee guide. Release the two hold-
down clamps located at each end of the blade d&@ee Figure 11).

Figure 11. Quick Disconnect Hold-Down Clamp

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 14



Slicer/Applicator

3. Verify that the blade is tracking correctly ahé welded joint of the blade is not in the
blade guide slot.

4. (See Figure 9) Adjust the blade guide forwarbackward until the blade clearance on
one end is between 0.001" and 0.010" (approximdt&lyof the band blade thickness).
Move the backstop forward until it contacts therrefithe blade guide. Tighten the
backstop bolts and clamp down that end of the guide

5. Repeat the procedure on the other end of thdeldaide. Adjust the backstops and
clamp down this end of the guide also.

6. Repeat the above two steps until both ends etbtade guide are properly adjusted.
Once the guide is set, hand tighten the two thrbd@mdles located beneath the exit
guard.

CAUTION: Do not overtighten. Turn the handles uatslight resistance is ft
between the slides and the center hold-down pins.

Check blade tracking. Repeat the adjustmeheiblade is not tracking correctly.
8. Attach the water quick connects to the bladeeiufi applicable.

(Opt) Removing the Quick Disc Blade Guide -  All-Electric Slicers
1. Disconnect the water lines from the blade guide.

2. Loosen the two threaded handles located ben#®hexit guard by turning them
counterclockwise. Release the pins from the holdrdslides by pushing the two handles
forward towards the entry side of the slicer.

3. Release the two hold down clamps located at eachof the blade guide. Remove the
clamps if necessary.

The blade guide, backtray and hold-down slidesnmam be removed.

(Opt) Reinstalling the Quick Disc Blade Guide -  All-Electric Slicers

1. Loosen the two threaded handles located berikatlexit guard (if necessary) by turning
them counterclockwise. Push the two handles fahi@wvards the entry side of the slicer.

Install the blade guide by aligning the locatigs with the slots in the bearing bar.

3. Push the blade guide back until it contactsstiops at each end of the guide. Clamp each
end of the guide.

4. Once the guide is set, hand tighten the twaatled handles located beneath the exit guard.

CAUTION: Do not overtighten. Turn the handles Latslight resistance is felt between
the slides and the center hold-down pins.

5. In applicable, attach the water quick connexthé blade guide.

(Opt) Installing a New Quick Disc Blade Guide - All-Electric Slicers

1. Loosen the two threaded handles located berikatlexit guard (if necessary) by turning
them counterclockwise. Push the two handles fatwawards the entry side of the Slicer.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 15



Slicer/Applicator

Install the blade guide by aligning the locatigs with the slots in the bearing bar.
Loosen the two backstop bolts at each end dbldmde guide.

Check the blade tracking to make sure thatabrsect.

Verify that the welded joint of the blade is mothe blade guide slot.

Adjust the blade guide forward or backward uthtd blade clearance on one end is between
.03 mm and .3 mm (approximately 1/2 of the bandi®lthickness). Move the backstop
forward until it contacts the rear of the bladedgui Tighten the backstop bolts and clamp
down that end of the guide.

7. Repeat the procedure on the other end of theelgaide. Adjust the backstops and clamp
down this end of the guide also.

8. Repeat the above two steps until both endseobthde guide are properly adjusted. Once
the guide is set, hand tighten the two threadedlearocated beneath the exit guard.

o gk w DN

CAUTION: Do not overtighten. Turn the handles Latslight resistance is felt between
the slides and the center hold-down pins.

9. If applicable, attach the water quick conneathe blade guide.

Blade Motor Belt Drive - Hydraulic Slicers

On belt drive slicers, the belt that drives thedblpulley should be checked once a month for wear
and proper adjustment. Remove the belt cover amadhime the belt. If it is glazed or cracked,
replace the belt. Check the tension in the bedtiit needs changing loosen the mounting bolts fo
the blade motor and adjust the tension.

Product Holders

Height Adjustment

The product holder height is the clearance betwkerbottom edge of the product holder and
the tip of the band blade. This distance shoulddess than 1/32" (0.8 mm) and no more than
1/16" (1.6 mm). If there is not sufficient clearanclice quality will suffer. To check the
clearance, pull the product holder box pull pin amalve the product holders across the blade.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 16



Slicer/Applicator

Product holder [

clearance \

Figure 12. Correct Product Holder Height.

Product Holder Height Adj -  Hydraulic Slicers

The following steps are used to adjust the prochaiter clearance. On split-head
machines each cluster must be adjusted separately.

Figure 14 shows the adjustment bolts for the pcodwlder clearance and Figure 12
shows the proper height adjustment.

1. Install the product holders in the slicer anéase the pull pin. Swing the holders
across the blade guide.

Loosen the hex head cap screws in the adjustaanscrew.

Raise or lower the product holder box by turrtimg adjustment jack screws until
the clearance between the bottom of the produatenaind the tip of the band
blade is between 1/32" (0.8 mm) and 1/16" (1.6 mm).

4. When the product holder height is properly adidstighten the hex head cap
screw.

Reinsert the pull pin and the adjustment is detep

Repeat the above procedure for all product mdidees.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 17



Slicer/Applicator

Product Holder Height Adj -  All-Electric Slicers

The height adjustment for All-Electric Slicers isngar to the Hydraulic Slicers. Each
slicing head must be adjusted using two jack battach side at the top of the product
holders. The jack bolts rest on a support blockleto the frame (See Figure 13).).

1. Install the product holders in the slicer anl@ase the pull pin. Swing the holders
across the blade guide.

Loosen the hex head cap screws in the adjustaenscrews.

Raise or lower the product holder box by turrtimg adjustment jack screws until
the clearance between the bottom of the produdenchind the tip of the band
blade is between 1/32" (0.8 mm) and 1/16" (1.6 mm).

4. When the product holder height is properly aidids tighten the hex head cap
screws.
Reinsert the pull pin and the adjustment is detep

Repeat the above procedure for all product mdidges.

Alignment

The location of the product holder mounting braskdéetermines where the slices will be
applied on the conveyor. Product holders must lbeinted directly over the area on the
conveyor where the slices are to be placed. Thewimg steps should be used to adjust the

alignment of the product holders.

1. With the product holders still in the slicerpo$mn the bolts on the product holder
mounting blocks.

2. Align the product holders so that the slicesl vall in the proper place on the
conveyor. This adjustment is very important whpplging slices to targets.

3. Tighten the bolts when the product holders H@een properly aligned.

Pivot Point - Hydraulic Slicers

The product holder pivot point may need to be adplisvhen product holders larger than 5" are
used. If the stroke length cannot be made longigimdor the slicer to cut completely through
the product, change the pivot point to the exteruiegition. Move the pivot point back to the
original position when the smaller product holdems placed back in the slicer. See Figure 14.

Grote Company 18

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM



Slicer/Applicator

Hex head cap screw—\

Pivot shaft ﬁ

ﬁ Adjustment jack
v

) gg screw
Roller bearing J T ;

j

Adjustment

L “ block

Pivot bolt

Extended
Inner race spacer. position

Figure 13.Product Holder Box Pivot Point - Hydraulic Machines
The following steps detail the procedure for chagdo the extended position.

Remove the product holders.

2.  Remove the bolt in the hole in front of the atijpent block. Loosen the hex head cap
screws and the adjustment jack screws.

3. Remove the pivot bolt and pull the insert (pigbiaft, roller bearing and inner-race
spacer) out of the pivot hole from the outside.

4. Move the pivot block to the extended positiord aainstall the insert. Tighten the
pivot bolt into the insert.

5. Tighten the adjustment jack screw and the hedtmp screw. Place the remaining
bolt in the exposed hole on the top of the frame.

6. Adjust the height of the product holder box, stieke length, and the stroke starting
point.

7. On multiple split-head machines, the lock pieessbly for heads 2, 4, and 6 must be
moved to the extended position whenever the prototder box is moved to the
extended position. Also adjust the roller armlad timit switch mounted on the lock
pin assembly so that it is tripped near the enth@licing stroke.

Slice Stroke Adjustment

Check the adjustments of the stroke length andatstarting point by running at a very slow speed.
The motion of the product holder should be slowugioto allow the relative positions of the blade
and the product holder to be seen. Readjust assary until the stroke is centered over the blade
with the proper stroke length

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 19



Slicer/Applicator

Stroke Length

Because the stroke length determines the distdratetiie product holder travels during the
slicing stroke, it needs to be adjusted whenedifferent size product holder is installed in the
slicer. Keep distance as short as possible tonnei the time required to perform the slicing
and return motions. The product holder should Fabeut 1/8" (3.2 mm) movement before the
front edge of the product holder crosses the blate.back edge of the product holder should
go approximately 1/8" (3.2 mm) past the blade. uFegl5 shows the location of the stroke
length adjustment.

Stroke starting point
connecting rod

Stroke length adjustmentf
offset crank

Figure 14.Stroke Length Adjustment.

Adjust the stroke length by loosening the two sbdiead cap screws on the offset crank and
then moving the offset. Increasing the offset makesstroke length longer and decreasing the
offset makes it shorter. Moving the adjustment diye tooth will change the stroke
approximately 1/2" (1/4" on either side of the prodholder). Tighten the socket head cap
screws before starting the machine.

(Opt) Two-Position Stroke Adjustment -  All-Electric Slicers

Two pull pin positions on the side of the clustextallow a quicker means of adjusting the
stroke length. Placing the pull pin in the uppaeating hole, will increase the stroke length
approximately 25 mm.

Stroke Starting Point

Adjusting the stroke length provides the proper ami@f product holder travel but the stroke
needs to be centered over the blade. The strakgngt point adjustment centers the slicing
stroke directly over the band blade by changinglémgth of the connecting rod between the
offset crank and the product holder box. This smiient must always be checked after the
stroke length has been changed.

(See Figure 15) Adjust the stroke starting poyntitst loosening the jam nut of the connecting
rod and then releasing the pull pin. Turn the emdl in to move the starting and ending
positions toward the offset crank. Turn the rod @ut to move the starting and ending
positions away from the offset crank. One compteta of the rod end will move the starting
point approximately 1/8" (3.2 mm). Insert the quith when this adjustment is complete.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 20



Slicer/Applicator

Stroke Speed

Hydraulic Slicers - The speed of the slicing stroke is adjusted withhydraulic flow-control valve
on the side of the slicer frame.

All-Electric Slicers - The speed of the slicing stroke is adjusted i key pad on the operator
interface.

Stroke speed should be adjusted so that the closiees across the blade at a speed matching that
of the conveyor. Variations to this may be des&ed can be determined upon actual application.
The speed of the overall stroke cycle must be dasugh to allow the cluster to be at the original
starting position when it is time to start the faret motion of the next cycle.

The maximum recommended stroke speed is depenghemi e stroke length. Longer stroke
lengths require more mechanical travel of the eluassembly thus limiting the allowable number of
strokes per minute. The following table lists thaximum strokes per minute for the listed stroke
lengths.

Stroke Length | Product Size | Hydraulic Usage in Max Recommended
in Inches in Inches GPM Strokes/Minute
2.0 1.5 5.3 176
2.5 2.0 5.0 168
3.0 2.5 4.8 160
3.5 3.0 4.6 152
4.0 3.5 4.3 144
4.5 4.0 4.1 136
5.0 4.5 3.8 128
5.5 5.0 3.6 120
6.0 5.5 3.4 112

Maximum Recommende&trokegper Minute

Note:  The maximum rating of the slicer is 176 sé®kninute.

Other factors that affect the stroke speed are:
1. Shuttle Conveyor - Slicers equipped with a da@utionveyor should not exceed 120
strokes/minute.

2. Quick Return - The quick return feature becornaegely ineffective at speeds above 70
strokes/minute.

3. Product Pusher - Slicers equipped with a progusher should not be run at speeds above
140 strokes/minute.

Changing the Thickness Range

Figure 16 shows the adjustment bolts for the stliekness range and slice gap on standard
thickness trays.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 21



Slicer/Applicator

Slice thickness
adjustment bolt

w A

Thickness tray mounting assemb

Hex head bolt

Figure 15. Slice Gap and Slice Thickness Adjustment Boltsdradyic Machines
First, loosen the two hex head bolts in the sidthefthickness tray mounting assemblies. The slice
thickness tray pivot point can then be loweredaisad by turning the adjusting bolts located in the
top of the adjustment blocks. When the tray ithatdesired height, it is parallel to the top stefa

of the blade guide. Verify that the thickness tiayevel at this height and tighten the hex head
screws on the side of the adjustment blocks.

Slice Gap Adjustment - Hydraulic Slicers

Slice gap /
_é_ —

Blade guide _ :
\'*] - T

| o =
Thickness J

Figure 16. Slice Gap.

|

[

|
EE

Adjust the slice gap, see Figure 17, using thiefiohg table, so that there is enough room between
the thickness tray and the blade guide for theeslio pass through. Some variance from the values
in the table may be necessary to obtain closerracgwn very thin slices or to prevent thicker
slices from "hanging up" on the blade guide.

S5 10, DCC: 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 22



Slicer/Applicator

SliceThickness _Slic&ap
Less than 1/16" (1.6 mm) 3/16-7/32"(4.8-5.1 mm)
1/16-1/8" (1.6-3.2 mm) 7/32-9/32" (5.1-7.1 mm)
1/8-1/4" (3.2-6.4 mm) 9/32-3/8" (7.1-9.5 mm)
1/4-3/8" (6.4-9.5 mm) 3/8-7/16" (9.5-11.1 mm)

The slice gap adjustment procedure is listed befogure 16 shows the slice gap adjustment bolts.

Loosen the two hex head screws in the bottotheothickness tray.
Adjust the slice gap.

Align the other side of the thickness tray ia #ame manner.

E A

Tighten the adjustment bolts.

Slice Gap Adjustment -  All-Electric Slicers

1. On both ends of the thickness tray loosen the h@x head cap screws holding the
Adjustment Block to the Pivot Block Support .

2. Adjust the slice gap by using a hammer to t&pAHdjustment Block back and forth in the
horizontal direction.

3. Alternate between the ends of the thicknessurdy the desired gap is obtained and the gap
is uniform across the width of the thickness tr&8efer to the slice thickness/gap table in
the hydraulic slicer slice gap description above.

4. Tighten the four hex head cap screws that weredned in step 1.

Leveling the Thickness Tray
The thickness tray should be level (parallel omewsith) the blade guide. Slice thickness may
not be uniform if the tray is uneven. Adjust theytby using the following procedure:
1. Set the band blade tracking as described Ilg@emove the band blade after setting the
tracking).
Set the Slice-gap as described in Slice Gapsudjent on Page 5.

Loosen the hex head bolt in the drive side tisls tray mounting assembly pictured in
Figure 16 for hydraulic slicers and Figure 18 fdkRBlectric slicers..

4. Lay a straight edge across the blade guidetzokiness tray near the drive side end of
the blade guide.

5. If the minimum cut is not zero, place a shimadda the minimum thickness under the
straight edge on the thickness tray.

6. Use the thickness control knob and the slicekttess adjustment bolt to bring the
blade guide and thickness tray into close alignment

7. Tighten the hex head bolt that was loosenetein 3 above.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 23



Slicer/Applicator

8. Move to the opposite end of the blade guiderapdat steps 3 through 7 for that end of
the blade guide.

9. Return to the drive side and recheck the aligrime

10. Tighten the blade guide ball plunger until dttoms out and back it off 1/8 turn.
Repeat this procedure on both ends of the blad&egui

Pusher Bar Adjustment
Adjust the optional product pusher bar to give agpnately 3/32" (2.38 mm) clearance between
the bar and the band blade tip.
1. Loosen the four mounting bolts located on th&dmo of the thickness tray. These four
bolts hold the roller guide in position.
Loosen the jam nuts on the adjustment bolts.

3. Turn the adjustment bolts until the proper deae is attained. Make sure the product
pusher is parallel to the blade and tighten thenats.

4. Tighten the four mounting bolts.

Mounting bolt

Compression spring

Jam nut Adjustment bolt

Figure 17.Product Pusher - Hydraulic Machines
After the product pusher bar clearance has beemdjist the bar so that it lightly touches thekbac
of the product holder when the holders are in &% position. The following procedure details this
adjustment. Figure 19 shows the product pushenasy.

1. Loosen the two mounting bolts that hold the paaghusher assembly to the standoff.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 24



Slicer/Applicator

2.

3.

Press the pusher assembly approximately 1/8t' thbaspoint where the pusher bar first
contacts the product holder.

Tighten the two mounting bolts after the prodquesher has been properly adjusted.

Band Blade Installation

The following steps outline the procedure for ilisig a band blade.

a.

Disengage the pull pin and place the produaédrdbox in the extended position. Lock the
box in this position using the lock pin.

Hydraulic Machines - Rotate the knob on the top of the water appmicaad and remove
top of the assembly. Loosen the mounting screwtherblade scraper and rotate them to
the open position. Remove the blade edge scragenwly if it is provided.

All-Electric Machines - The blade wiper must be released with the topigoflipped back
so the blade can pass over the two outside portbtise blade wiper and under the center
portion.

Rotate the blade tension handle counterclockesgkpress the handle in until the bearing
block bottoms out in the housing.

Standing by the idle side pulley, carefully glabe blade around the drive side pulley and
then the idle side pulley.

CAUTION! Band blades are very sharp--use care wheendling and wegr
recommended cut-resistant safety gloves.

Remove the excess slack in the blade by pudlirigon the blade tension handle. Tighten
the handle until a slight resistance is felt. tgrat one end of the blade guide, carefully
insert the blade into the blade guide slot. Repeaprocedure on the other end of the blade
guide and in the middle, if necessary. Make sheehiade is seated along the entire length
of the slot.

Apply tension to the blade by rotating the bladasion handle until the blue line of the
spring cage is flush with the housing.

Blade Tracking

Blade tracking refers to the alignment of the bhladie as it runs over the blade pulleys. The band
blade tracking procedures must be done with a dieate guide and blade pulleys. ??Remove both
the blade scraper and the water applicator pashglihniese procedures. Proper tracking is related to
the following items.

1.

Blade pulleys Check the blade pulley crowns weekly for webrability to track the blade
is usually an indication of pulley wear. If theckdip of the pulley shows excessive wear,
blade tracking has been overadjusted. Since tke dide pulley normally wears the most,
it should be replaced first if a tracking probleewvdlops. If the problem persists, replace
the idle side pulley.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 25



Slicer/Applicator

2. Blade pulley bearings Replace the bearings in the drive side pulleny free movement is
detected. If any movement is detected in thesdle drive pulley, replace the entire sealed
bearing assembly.

3. Blade guide- The blade guide must be clean and adjustedaatie blade does not touch
the back of the blade guide slot. Use the bladdegscraper regularly to ensure that the
blade guide slot stays clean.

If a new blade will not track properly and the abatems have been checked, try a second blade
before replacing the pulleys.

Idle Side Blade Tracking

=)

NOTE: Always check the blade tracking with the leladtating in the proper directid
Blade travel is from the idle side through the ldapliide to the drive side.

1. Rotate the pulley by hand. The blade shouldktta the back lip of the pulleys and
seat into the blade guide slot.

2.  The blade will lightly touch the back lip of tpelleys when it is tracking properly.

Jam Nut Adjusting Screw

Figure 18.Idle Side Tracking Adjustments(Non-Sealed Bearings)

3. Loosen the jam nut and rotate the adjustingwscntil the blade is tracking properly.
Tighten the jam nut when the tracking adjustmertdmplete. Figure 20 shows the
location of the jam nut and the adjusting screwtlom back of the idle side bearing
block assembly.

Drive Side Band Blade Tracking -  Hydraulic Slicers

The drive side blade pulley is preset at the facemd only needs to be reset if the pulley
assembly has been off the slicer or if the pullbgse worn significantly. The following
procedure details the adjustment of drive sidekirac

1. Remove the blade guide and back tray.

2. Install blade.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 26



Slicer/Applicator

3. Track blade on idle side pulley so that it ipraximately 1/8” away from the back lip
of the pulley.

4. Loosen the four 5/16 inch bolts on the top @& thive side bearing block but not the
1/2 inch pivot bolt in the center.

Follow the same procedure for the bolts on ttéoln of the bearing block.

While rotating the blade and pulley by hand hpte motor away from you to track the
blade to the back of the pulley. Pull the motoxvdods you to track the blade to the
front of the pulley.

7. When the tracking is correct tighten the fouruming bolts on the top and bottom of
the bearing block assembly.

Retrack idle side to back of idle side pulley.

©

Reinstall the blade guide and back tray.

Drive Side Band Blade Tracking -  All-Electric Slicers

Remove the blade guide and back tray.
Install blade.

3. Track blade on idle side pulley so that it ipraximately 1/8” away from the back lip
of the pulley.

4. Slightly loosen the four bolts underneath theelside bearing block. They should be
tight enough to hold the motor in position but leanough to allow it to be moved
with the adjustment bolt.

Loosen the jam nut on the adjustment bolt.

Turn the adjustment bolt to track the blade.urf@erclockwise moves the blade to the
back lip of the drive pulley.

7. When the tracking is correct tighten the fouruming bolts underneath the drive side
bearing block.

8. Slightly tighten the jam nut.

CAUTION: If the jam nut is overtightened it wilffact the blade tracking.

8. Retrack idle side to back of idle side pulley.
Reinstall the blade guide and back tray.

Bearing Replacement

Bearing replacement procedures for both drive afld sides apply only to hydraulic slicers.
Furthermore, the idle side bearing removal andaeghent only applies to hydraulic slicers with
non-sealed type bearings.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 27



Slicer/Applicator

All-Electric slicers have the drive pulley mountdidectly on the motor shaft and the idle side pulle
uses sealed type bearings that typically do notl meplaced. If bearing problems develop with
either the drive or idle side, contact the GrotenBany Service Department for assistance.

Drive Side Bearing Removal - Hydraulic Slicers

1. Remove the four mounting bolts holding the madothe flange mounting collar.

CAUTION: The motor will drop at this time if it inot supported. The motpr
can be balanced in the hole through the frame.

2. Remove the entire bearing block assembly by vamgahe five mounting bolts on the
top and bottom of the assembly.

3. Place the bearing block assembly on a workbemuth remove the coupling by

loosening the set screw through the slot in thaggamounting. Then remove the
square key in the shaft.

Remove the flange by removing the four cap ssreolding it in place.

Remove the bearing locknut by first loosening bt screw and then removing the nut.

NOTE: A punch can be inserted through one of tHeshm the pulley to "lock
the pulley in place and allow the removal of thekiaut.

Pull the shaft\pulley assembly out of the bepblock.
Remove the bearing housing cap.

8. Loosen the two set screws in the sides of tlaihg block and offset the inner race
spacer.

9. Gently tap out the old bearings.

10. Remove the inner and outer race spacers.

Drive Side Bearing Replacement -  Hydraulic Slicers
Carefully remove one of the seals on each of thebearings.
1. Press the double row bearing into the fronhefliearing block with the remaining seal

facing out.

2. Replace the outer race spacer in the rear ob&aeing block and tighten the two set
screws in the sides of the bearing block.

CAUTION: The set screws must properly seat intoghmove on the outer rage
spacer or the spacer will be damaged.

Insert the inner race spacer.

Press the single row bearing into the rear efli@daring block with the remaining seal
facing out.

Replace the bearing housing cap.

o

Insert the pulley shaft assembly into the begbiock assembly.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 28



Slicer/Applicator

10.

11.
12.

13.

Replace the bearing locknut using a punch thrdahg pulley for leverage. Tighten the
set screw in the locknut.

Attach the flange mount collar to the bearingcklassembly using the four cap screws.

Place the key in the shaft and replace the aumypl Tighten the set screw in the
coupling through the slot in the flange mount aolla

Insert the bearing block assembly in the slidesert the bottom shoulder screw first.
Snug the shoulder screw.

Snug the remaining bolts into their holes.

Carefully align the couplings and install tHec&ic motor using the four mounting
bolts.

Adjust the drive side pulley tracking.

Idle Side Bearing Removal - Non-sealed bearings -  Hyd Slicers

NOTE: This section only applies to machines equipp&h the non-sealedype idl

side bearing block. Sealed type bearings shouldth&slife of the machine.
bearing wear is noted the entire assembly shoulgplaced. Contact the Grgte
Service Department for assistance.

=

© ©® N o g &

Remove the blade tension handle, the spacesptirg cage, and the spring.

Remove the side mounting block by removing the bolts in the side of the block and
the two recessed bolts in the bottom of the block.

Remove the top slide block by removing the temaining bolts. Remove the Delrin
slide pads.

Remove the bearing block and pulley assemblypdace it on a workbench.
Remove the bearing housing rear cap.

Loosen the set screw in the bearing locknutrantve the locknut.

Pull the pulley/shaft assembly out of the begblock.

Remove the bearing housing front cap.

Loosen the set screw in the side of the bedniock and offset the inner race spacer.

10. Gently tap out both sets of bearings.

11. Remove the inner and outer race spacers.

Idle Side Bearing Replacement - Non-sealed Bearings - Hyd Slicers

NOTE: This section only applies to machines equipp&h the non-sealedtype idle

side bearing block. On machines with sealed typisuhe entire assemijy
should be replaced if bearing wear is noted.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 29



Slicer/Applicator

Carefully remove both of the seals from the singl& set of bearings and one seal from the
double row set of bearings.

1.

o g A~ W

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,

Press the double row set of bearings into tbatfof the bearing block with the
remaining seal exposed.

Insert the outer race spacer into the rearebtaring block and tighten the set screw.

CAUTION: The set screw must properly seat into gheove on the outer rage
spacer or the spacer will be damaged.

Insert the inner race spacer into the beariaghol
Press the single row bearings into the reah@biaring block.
Replace the front bearing housing cap.

Insert the pulley and shaft assembly into tharing block and replace the bearing
locknut.

Tighten the set screw in the bearing locknut.
Install the rear bearing housing cap.

Place the bearing block assembly into positiothe slicer and replace the Delrin slide
pads.

Replace the top slide block.

Replace the side mount block.

Install the spring, spring cage, spacer, ansioa handle of the tensioning bolt.
Tighten all bolts.

Adjust the blade tracking.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 30



Slicer/Applicator

Clutch Maintenance
Clutch Coil Adjustment

CAM TIP

L ~015-.025
OGH? FRESSL/;;E
N Ol s \
ACTUATOR TIP
N

ACTUATOR ARM

CONTROL COLLAR
ACTUATOR LIMIT
STOP

PLUNGER

Figure 19.Clutch-Brake.

Refer to Figure 22.

1. Turn the machine off and disconnect the powpplu

2.  Loosen the actuator limit stop assembly and niioteethe position farthest away from
the actuator arm. Temporarily tighten the adjusinielt.

Rotate the control collar until the cam tip ieedtly adjacent to the actuator tip.

Apply light pressure to the control collar iretdirection shown. This pressure will
remove any "play" in the control collar. Deprelss plunger in the actuator coil fully
until it bottoms. While holding the plunger fullgepressed, check the clearance
between the actuator tip and the cam tip. If #earance is not in the range shown,
loosen the coil mounting bolts and slide the cegembly until the proper clearance is
obtained. Tighten the coil mounting bolts.

5. Adjust the actuator limit stop while the plungerfully depressed. The actuator limit

stop is adjusted by loosening the mounting bolt sliding the limit stop towards the
actuator arm until it just makes contact. Tighteea mounting bolt for the actuator

limit stop.

NOTE: Premature failure of the coil is avoided ldjusting the coil and actuator linfit
stop so that the plunger bottoms at the same tetbeaactuator.

Clutch Coil Replacement

Remove the two screws holding the actuator coplate and unplug the two wires from the
coil. The old coil can now be removed and the gewinstalled. After installation adjust the

coil according to the procedure listed above.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 31



Slicer/Applicator

Clutch Control Collar Adjustment

the following steps.

Note:  To ensure proper stop position, brake mudotieed up before proceeding w|lh

"~ Coupling
Sleeve

Sleeve

\\W Retaining

Ring

Figure 20. Clutch Control Collar Adjustment.

See Figure 23.
1. Work retaining ring out of groove and slide fangl on sleeve.

2. Slide stop cam off splines, rotate to desirexp giosition and slide back on splines.
Hold the actuator pawl clear during this operation.

3. Slide retaining ring back into groove.

Tightening Proximity Switches

CAUTION: Do not overtighten the jam nuts on proxiyrswitches (torque should not exceed 15
ft.lbs.). Overtightening may cause damage to titermal components of the switth
and housing.

Proximity switches are used on this machine. Tdmsisivity of these switches is determined by the
physical distance between the tip of the switch #ral object to be detected. This distance is
adjustable by loosening the threaded nuts (onev@y on the switch housing, moving the switch in
or out on the mounting bracket, and then retigmgrnhe jam nuts.If the nuts are overtightened
after adjusting the proximity switch they may catlieswitch to fail.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 32



Slicer/Applicator

Target Sensor

The target sensor detects targets on the conveythreg approach the slicing heads. When a target
is detected a start signal is sent to the contnlghe slicer which causes the slicer to strokenwhe
the target reaches the slice zone. Sensitivitthefsensor must be adjusted so it correctly detects
targets as they pass under it. Two different ssnae used on slicers--the Banner Sensor and the
Fiber-Optic Sensor. Adjustments for each of theendeescribed below.

Banner Sensor

The red LED next to the sensitivity control indiesitwhen a target is being detected. The
sensitivity must be set so that targets are acelyraetected without either of the following
conditions occurring:

1. Continuous or overdetection (sensitivity tooh)ig

2. Intermittent or underdetection (sensitivity tow).

NOTE: Eye sensitivity should be set as high possithout detecting false targets.

Decrease the numbers in the eye sensitivity comtroeduce the sensitivity and increase the
numbers to increase the sensitivity. The red LEDvabthe eye sensitivity control lights
whenever the eye is sensing a target.

The sensitivity needs to be increased if targetsnat being "seen" and decreased if the
conveyor belt ibeing“seen”.

For initial adjustment, find the high end settingdxjusting the knob higher (clockwise) until
the red light comes on. The eye is now sensingctimveyor. Then turn the adjusting knob
lower (counterclockwise) until the light just goest. The eye is now at the low setting and
focused just above the conveyor. Set the sengitdgtween the high and low end settings.

Fiber Optic Sensor

Sensor Installation

The sensor is positioned above the conveyor whiedetects the targets onto which the
machine slices product. An amplifier is locatedide the control enclosure. The
amplifier has four switches that are set beforprslent. These settings are:

Switch Setting
Max-Set-Run Run
L. On-D. On L. On
Norm-Hi Norm
Off Dly-Off Off

Two fiber optic cables run from the sensor to theplifier. One cable has a solid fiber;

the other a multi-stranded fiber. The solid fibable should be inserted into the hole with
an arrow pointing out from the side of the ampiifidhe multi-stranded fiber cable should
be inserted into the hole with the arrow pointingrom the side of the amplifier.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 33



Slicer/Applicator

Teaching the Photoeye

For each product that is run, the photoeye mudabght to recognize the targets on the
conveyor belt. This teaching cycle is controllgdtihhe PLC and requires eight seconds to
perform.

Before starting the conveyor, place targets orb#ieas follows:

1. Place a sufficient number of targets on the selthat it will take at least three
seconds for all of them to pass under the eye.

2. Position the first target in the pattern far @gto away from the eye so that it will
not reach the eye for at least five seconds dfeconveyor is started.

3. Space the targets the same as they will be glagtual production.

To perform the teaching cycle:

1. Place the machine into “Teach Mode”.

2. Start the conveyor and when the first targdivis seconds away from the eye,
press F7 to activate the cycle.

3. The eye should not see any targets for five mgx@nd then see targets for the
next three seconds after which the cycle autonigtieads.

The message “Teaching Photoeye” appears on thea@pdnterface screen during the
teaching cycle. Repeat the procedure for eachdamaulti-lane slicers.

Resetting the Photoeye

If the above procedure for teaching the photoey®tssuccessful, it may be necessary to
reset the photoeye. If the green LED on the aiepli§ flickering, instead of solidly on,
this indicates that the contrast between the taageétthe conveyor is marginal and that the
photoeye needs to be reset.

Resetting the photoeye requires two operatorsreget:
1. Move the Max-Set-Run switch to tBeT position.
2. Position one operator at the fiber-optic photoey

3. Position the second operator at the fiber-agutiplifier located in the control
enclosure.

4. The operator near the fiber-optic photoeye shaolw completely cover the tip of the
fiber-optic eye with his finger or some other olbjaod hold this position.

5. The second operator should push the yellow putdib located on the amplifier once,
and then release.

6. The operator near the fiber-optic photoeye shaolv remove his finger or other
object from the tip of the sensor.

7. The second operator at the fiber-optic ampldteould push the yellow pushbutton a
second time and then release.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 34



Slicer/Applicator

8. The above procedure resets the memory on thligent fiber-optic amplifier so that
the highest contrast of light levels is seen (“‘a@et” versus complete darkness).

Noise Characteristics - Hydraulic Slicers

The noise levels of Models 517, 522, and 530 SWgmlicators have been measured at various
positions around the slicer. The data shown bellustrates the positions and lists the decibel
levels of the noise.

PRODUCT LOADING AREA

®

"‘ M,

Tested in outdoor open space, background noise 68/74 db.
Noise meter set at a height of 1.6 metres.
Test settings - C weighted, slow response.

A 8db
B 84 db
C 80db
D 8ldb
E 85 db @ 300 mm above machine.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 35



Slicer/Applicator

Troubleshooting Charts

This section contains troubleshooting charts f& when the slicer is not operating properly. Go to
the chart that describes your trouble condition fidw the steps outlined on the chart. Charts 1-
11 deal with problems with getting the product lioescorrectly. Charts 12-16 deal with problems
with machine operation.

Chart 1. Product Thickness Varies From Side te Sid

Chart 2. Product Thickness Varies From Front tokBa

Chart 3. Product Not Stacking or Laying Down Prtype

Chart 4. Excessive Product Scrap.

Chart 5. Product Slinging.

Chart 6. Product Curling or Twisting.

Chart 7. Product not Releasing or Cutting Cleanly.

Chart 8. Rough or Chafed Product.

Chart 9. Product Fracturing.

Chart 10. Product Tailing.

Chart 11. Product Not Slicing or Skipping.

Chart 12. Pump Won’t Run or Pump Pressure Low (kiyiic Slicers).

Chart 13. Blade Won't Run.

Chart 14. Pendulum Won'’t Move.

Chart 15. Breaking Blades.

Chart 16. Won't Count or Dead Space.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 36



Slicer/Applicator

Chart 1: Product Thickness Varies From Side To Sid e.

H Product Thickness Varies From Side To Side J]

Not enough Product
Weight in Product

Product holders must be at least 2/3 full.

\4

Holders
Improper Loading .| Stop machine. Check product and tube sizes for
Of Product - 7| proper fit.

Blade Not Tracking Check blade and guide for product residue. Check

Correctly 7| water reservoir and water applicator pad if provided.
Retrack according to manual (See Page 29).
Slice Gap Not Set —>| Reset slice gap according to chart in manual (See
Correctly Page 26).
Tray Not Level From —>| Place straight edge on blade guide and reset thickness
Side To Side tray level from side to side.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 37



Slicer/Applicator

Chart 2: Product Thickness Varies From Front To Ba ck

U Product Thickness Varies From Front to Back J]

Not Enough Product
Weight in Product

\4

Product holders must be at least 2/3 full.

Improper Loading Stop machine. Check product and tube sizes for
Of Product 7| proper fit.

Check blade and guide for product residue. Check
water reservoir and water applicator pad if provided.
Retrack according to manual (See Page 29).

Blade Not
Tracking Correctly

\4

Blade Guide Not
Adjusted

Check manual for proper settings (See Page 15).

v

Slice Gap Not Set 5| Reset slice gap according to chart in manual (See
Correctly — Page 26)

Tray Not Level Place straight edge on blade guide and reset
From Front To thickness tray level from front to back at ground
Back zero.

v

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 38



Slicer/Applicator

Chart 3: Product Not Stacking Or Laying Down Prope  rly

HProduct Not Stacking Properly or Laying Down Properly J]

Proper Amount of
Water

Blade Dull Or
Inside Out

\4

(Non Water-Injected Blade Guide Machines) Refill water
reservoir. Check water applicator pad for product
residue. Adjust control valve or timer.

Improper Loading
Of Product

Replace blade. Check blade for proper bevel installation.

Improper Slice
Position On Shuttle

Stop machine.
proper fit.

Check product and tube sizes for

Shuttle Roller
Clutches Not
Operating Properly

Product leading edge must land within first three links
of the shuttle belt.

Improper Distance
From Slicer To
Shuttle, Conveyor or
Target

Stop. Remove shuttle from frame, rotate clutches
manually. If not operating properly, replace.

Improper Stroke
Length

Locate shuttle as close as possible to conveyor or
target. Distance should be less than half the product
size.

Product Transfer
Fingers Bent,
Missing Or Jammed

Stroke 1/8 before the blade in the home position.
Stroke 1/8 after the leading edge of the blade guide.
Over stroke with fingers. Check manual for proper
setting.

Improper Product
Holder Clearance

Check transfer fingers for excess product build-up,
clean, straighten, or replace.

No less then 1/32 no more then 1/16 from trailing
edge of product holder to the blade (See Page 19).

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company 39




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 4: Excessive Product Scrap

Excessive Product Scrap

Product Temperature

Improper Loading Of
Product

v

Insure that product is within proper slicing range.

Improper Product Holder
Clearance

.|Stop Machine. Check product and tube sizes for

- “|proper fit.

Excessive Stroke

v

Proper clearance no less than 1/32 inch. no more
than 1/16 inch, always from the trailing edge of the
holder to the blade (See Page 19).

Dull Blade Or Worn
Blade Guide

v

Going more than 1/8 inch past the leading edge of
the blade guide. Opens the bottom of the tube and
promotes more scrap. Adjust stroke length (See
Page 22

Thickness Tray
Not Level

v

Replace worn part.

v

Place straight edge from blade guide to thickness
tray and level side to side, front to back.

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company 40




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 5: Product Slinging

U Product Slinging J]

Chart 6: Product Curling Or Twisting

Proper Amount of

Water

Product Temperature

\4

(Non Water-Injected Blade Guide Machines) Refill water
reservoir. Check water applicator pad for product
residue. Adjust control valve or timer.

Blade Not Tracking

Correctly

Slice Gap Not Set

Correctly

S

Insure that product is within proper slicing range.

Check blade and guide for product residue. Check water
reservoir and water applicator pad if provided. Retrack
according to manual (See Page 29).

Thickness Tray Not

Set To Proper Range

\4

Reset slice gap according to chart in manual (See Page
26).

Product Holder Height

Proper range starts at ground zero and must be
releveled at 1/4 inch increments according to slice
thickness.

No less then 1/32 no more then 1/16 from trailing edge

of product holder to the blade (See Page 19).

(

Product Curling Or Twisting

J

Product Temperature

Product Transfer

The colder the product the more severe the curl. The
warmer the more severe the twisting. Is the product
temperature in the proper slicing range?

Fingers Bent,
Jammed Or Missing.

Improper Blade Guide| ™

s|Check transfer fingers for excess product build-up.

Clean, straighten or replace.

Do you have the correct style blade guide for what you are
trying to accomplish? Contact Grote Service Department at

1-888-JEGROTE, Monday - Friday 8am - 5pm.

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company 41




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 7: Product Not Releasing Or Cutting Cleanly

[[ Product Not Releasing Or Cutting Cleanly J]

Proper Amount Of

(Non Water-Injected Blade Guide Machines) Refill water

Water

“Ireservoir. Check water applicator pad for product residue.

Dull Blade

% .
contact with the clusters or pusher.

Product
Temperature

Replace blade, if blade is new check to see if it has come in

Check to see if product temperature is in the proper slicing

Improper Loading Of
Product

| [Stop machine. Check product and tube sizes for proper fit.

Blade Not Tracking
Correctly

Slice Gap Not Set
Correctly

4

range

Check blade and guide for product residue. Check water

—>|reservoir and water applicator pad if provided. Retrack

according to manual (See Page 29).

Stroke Not Set

Correctly

Improper or Worn
Blade Guide

Reset slice gap according to chart in manual (See Page
26).

Set 1/8 inch before the blade in the home position. Stroke
1/8 inch after the leading edge of blade guide. Over stroke
with fingers. Check manual for proper setting.

Use supplied gauge tools to check for wear. Replace blade

guide if required.

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company 42




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 8: Rough Or Chafed Product

(

Rough Or Chafed Product

Proper Amount Of
Water

Dull Blade or
Improper Installation

4

(Non Water-Injected Blade Guide Machines) Refill water
reservoir. Check water applicator pad for product residue

Wrong Style
Blade

Replace blade. Check for proper blade bevel installation.

Chart 9: Product Fracturing

\4

Do you have the proper blade for what you are trying to
slice? Contact Grote Service Department @
1-888-JEGROTE Monday - Friday 8am - 5pm.

(

Product Fracturing

Product
Temperature

Product Dropping Off
Thickness Tray
Before Finishing

Slicing

Improper Blade
Guide

Are you in the correct range?

Check slice gap and thickness tray for proper settings and

range. Slice gap can be set too wide. (See Page 26).

Has the blade guide been changed recently? Do you have
the proper style blade guide? Contact Grote Service
Department @ 1-888-JEGROTE Monday - Friday 8am -
Spm.

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote

Company 43




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 10: Product Tailing

Product Tailing

Product Temperature

—

Improper Blade

Holder Clearance

. EEEE—
Tracking

Blade Dull —

Thickness Tray Not
Level From Front To |——>

Back
Improper Product

—>

Are you in the proper temperature slicing range?

Check blade and guide for product residue. Check water

reservoir and water applicator pad if provided.
according to manual (See Page 29).

Retrack

Replace blade.

Place a straight edge from blade guide to thickness tray|
and reset thickness tray level from front to back at ground

Z€Ero.

No less then 1/32 no more then 1/16 from trailing edge of

product holder to the blade (See Page 19).

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote

Company

44




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 11: Product Not Slicing Or Skipping

Product Not Slicing Or Skipping

Not Enough Product
In Product Holders

Product Hung-up Or
Not Feeding Properly

Product Temperature
Too Low

Product holders must be at least 2/3 full.

Stop machine. Check product and tube sizes for proper fit.

Insure that product temperature is within proper slicing
range.

Blade Not Tracking Check blade and guide for product residue. Check water
Correctly ———>[reservoir and water applicator pad if provided. Retrack
according to manual (See Page 29).

Slice GapNotSet | ||Reset slice gap according to chart in manual (See Page
Correctly 26).

Thickness Tray Not Place a straight edge from blade guide to thickness tray

Level From Front To >land reset thickness tray level from front to back at ground
Back zZero.

. Use supplied gauge tools to check for wear. Replace blade
Blade Guide Worn |—m——> quide if required.
5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 45




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 12: Pump Won’t Run or Pump Pressure Low  (Hyd Slicers)

[[ Pump Won’t Run Or Pump Pressure Low J]

Wrong Voltage
No Voltage

Overload Tripped

No Pressure

Chart 13: Blade Won't Run

Check incoming voltage for proper supply. Check E-stops.

Check for proper settings and output.

Check for proper rotation. Check line polarity. Check
return and suction filters.

[[ Blade Won't Run

Wrong Voltage

Overload Tripped

Blade Frozen

e

Check incoming voltage. Check E-stops.

Check for proper setting and output. Check line polarity.

Check blade and guide for product residue. Check water
reservoir and applicator pad if provided. Retrack blade
according to manual. (See Page 29).

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company 46




Slicer/Applicator

Chart 14: Pendulum Won't Move

[[ Pendulum Won't Move

Is Blade Running

(Hydraulic Slicers)
Check Pump Rotation
and Pressure

Check Product Box
Pull Pin

Check Clutch And
Clutch Coil

Shuttle Or Shuttle
Linkage Jammed.

——> |Check for proper blade rotation.

(Hydraulic Slicers) Check pressure gauge for proper setting
and pressure output.

— 3|Check for mechanical jam.

Voltage supply to clutch coil at proper supply. Check supply
from switch, TDR or PC.

Check for mechanical jam on shuttle and pusher linkage, if
used.

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company 47



Slicer/Applicator

Chart 15: Breaking Blades

(

Breaking Blades

J

Not Enough Water

(Non Water Injected Blade Guide) Fill water reservoir.
Check water applicator pad for product residue.

Blade Not Tracking

Correctly

—

Blade Tension Spring
Worn, Broken, or

Rusty

Check blade and guide for product residue. Check water
reservoir and water applicator pad if provided. Retrack
according to manual (See Page 29).

\4

Replace spring.

Idle Side Bearing

Block Not Moving
Correctly

N

Block must move freely with one hand. Clean if

necessary.

Chart 16: Won’t Count Or Dead Space

Won't Count Or Dead Space

Check Limit Switch

T ——>| Check stroke length and adjust limit arm for activation.
and Activation
Check Counter For | ————s| Check counter for voltage input from limit switch.
Input
Check TDR For s|Check to see if the temperature is in the proper slicing
Output range.
Check Clutch And Check clutch for proper release. Springs may be locked
Coil up. Lubricate, oil only.
Check Conveyor
Value For Voltage |————>| Check for proper voltage at conveyor coil.
And Activation
5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 48




Slicer/Applicator

SANITATION

This section outlines steps for cleaning the slicéfrhe cleaning procedure described here is
recommended as a guideline for cleaning our equipraad will be helpful in developing an
equipment SOP.However, this procedure may not meet all the regjagnts for this equipment
SOP and is intended to only be used as a guid@ineustomers developing their own procedures.

CAUTION: A few of the parts used on Grote machiaes made from hard-coated anodifed
aluminum. Highly alkaline cleaning solutions magnthge the anodized protectjve
coating on these parts and promote rapid corrosibimerefore, compounds with a
high pH arenot recommendefibr cleaning and sanitizing this machine.

Recommended Cleaning Compound.

Grote food processing machines include parts mame hard-coated anodized aluminum. The use
of high pH cleaning compounds to sanitize the mashimay cause degradation of these parts.

An acceptable cleaner namBapid Kleenis available from DuBois Company in Cincinnati,i@h

It is a self-foaming, alkaline cleaner designedudse in food industries and suitable for equipment
containing aluminum parts. It is a "solvent" tygleaner with a pH of 10.4 in a 1% solution. The
cleaner should be rinsed off with water accordinghe supplier's recommendations. Prolonged
soaking of aluminum parts should be avoided. Glesmwith a pH of greater than 10.4 should not be
used.

Rapid Kleenor its equivalent, is recommended for use ora@llipment manufactured by the Grote
Company. A final sanitizing rinse with a quatesnammonium chloride cleaner such @sntrol
from DuBois Companys also recommended. BoRapid Kleenand Control are available from
DuBois Chemicals, Inc., DuBois Tower, Cincinnathi®45202, Phone (513) 762-6000.

Guidelines for Cleaning
If your machine is equipped with special guardirejease the safety guards to gain access to the
interior of the machine.
1. Turn the machine off. A padlock-securable ladkagout switch is supplied for input
disconnect.
Remove any product exposed above the produdétsl

Open the drive side and idle side blade guafridl the product holder drive pull pin and
place the product holder in the extended positakihg it in place with lock pin.

Remove all remaining product from the produdtiars.

Rotate the blade scraper away from the bladeealrdse the top of the water applicator pad
if provided If excess product blocks removal of the bladsaclhis product away before
removing the bladeThis “dry” cleaning should be done using extra dauatsince the band
blade is still on the machine

6. Rotate the blade tension handle counterclockwisgé press in until the bearing block
bottoms out in the housing. Carefully removelitagle and safely dispose of it.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 49



Slicer/Applicator

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

CAUTION! Band blades are very sharp--use care whendling and wedr
recommended cut-resistant safety gloves.

Remove the product holders, pusher assemblytlstwonveyor if provided, front tray and
blade guide if removable type. These items carinsed and soaked separately in a tub of
cleaning solution or cleaned along with the regshefmachine.

NOTE: The Grote Company has provided a blade scrajm to clean the slot in tige
blade guide (See Page 5). This tool should be w#dcleaner and sanitizer o
insure that the blade slot is thoroughly clean.

Place a waterproof cover over the control paarel exposed motors to prevent water
intrusion.

Pre-soak the machine if this step is part ofrydeaning operation. The pre-soak may
include chemicals but is normally a hot potableewvainse used to loosen dried excess
product clinging to the machine.

Spray the entire machine with hot potable watese starting at the top and working down.
Particular attention should be paid to the produmie to make sure all excess product is
removed.

After removing as much excess product as plessbray machine with cleaner. The type
of cleaner used will dictate the amount of timesliould remain on the machine. Use
supplier’s recommendations for cleaning strengtaring time, and protective equipment.
Cleaner should also be used on the product holsleustle conveyor, pusher assembly, front
tray and blade guide if they are not already bewaked in a cleaning solution.

Rinse the entire machine with potable watamftbe top down removing all cleaner.

Visually inspect the machine for any areas ttesd re-cleaned and spot scrub and rinse as
necessary.

When the machine is visually clean apply atszan Sanitizer can be run through the blade
guide potable water system. If the concentratibthe sanitizer is high another potable

water rinse may be required. Consult the supgli|mtommendations. Hydrogen peroxide
can also be used during this sanitation phasesahahg.

Re-install the items removed from the machifier ssanitizer has been applied to them.
Spray sanitizer on areas touched during the iadia.

Additional cleaners such as a foaming acid beperiodically required. Use all cleaners in
accordance with the supplier's recommendations.

Recheck the blade guide slot to be sure itdanc Check the condition and wear of the
blade guide with the blade guide utility tools po®d with the slicer.

Install the band blade if production will resurmmediately after cleaning. Otherwise wait
until just before the next production run to inktiéle blade. In either case it is
recommended that sanitizer be used to clean a fszle before it is installed.

CAUTION! Band blades are very sharp--use care wheendling and wegr
recommended cut-resistant safety gloves.

Grease exposed bearings after each washdovee thf& lubrication information in the
maintenance section for a list of bearings thatikhbe greased.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 50



Slicer/Applicator

20. Swab testing should be done in accordanceywith company’s SOP’s. Areas of particular
importance on the slicer/applicator are in the pobdslicing zone consisting of the band
blade, blade guide, thickness tray, front traydpai holders, shuttle conveyor and pusher
assembly.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 51



Slicer/Applicator

OPERATOR INTERFACE INFORMATION

Grote service personnel usually install new machiaed provide instruction and training of the
customer’s operating personnel. For this reasoh aflo manuals contain Operator Interface
information.

However, for some machines information about ther@ipr Interface is contained in the following
pages. Descriptions of the Operator Interfaceyappiquely to the machine identified by the Serial
Number on the front cover of this manual.

Screens are pictured and a description of the hsitippearing on the screens is provided. Other
information about how to setup and operate theslEsometimes included.

Qperator Interface Information |Is Not |Included For

Thi s Machi ne. Rely wupon the training given when
machine is installed. Contact the Gote Conpany
Service Departnent if additional Information s
required.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 52



Slicer/Applicator

SPARE PARTS LIST

The following pages contain a listing of parts theg used on the machine identified by the Serial
Number on the front cover of this manual.

The items listed are those that may need replasimipg the life of this machine. Grote Company
recommends that these parts be purchased in adaaddespt available for maintenance and repair.

Items whose description is indented on the spares pst are repair parts associated with the
immediately preceding primary item. For some @fsthitems, customers may wish to stock only the
repair item listed in the indented description.

PARTS AND SERVICE

J. E. GROTE COMPANY

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS - 1160 Gahanna Parkway, Blacklick, Ohio 43004 - Tel: 614-868-8414 ~ Fax 614-863-1647
Parts and Service (Toll Free within USA) ¢ Tel: 1-888-53-GROTE (534-7683) ¢ Fax: 1-888-39-GROTE (394-7683)
E-mail: service@grote.company.com sales@grotecompany.com

EUROPEAN SALES/SERVICE ¢ Wrexham Technology Park, Wrexham, North Wales LL137YP, United Kingdom
Tel: Int +44 (0) 1978-362243 - Fax: Int +44 (0) 1978-362255
E-Mail: service@intl.grotecompany.com sales@intl.grotecompany.com

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 53



Slicer/Applicator

SS-10. DOC: 1/ 26/ 2007 11: 08 AM

Grote Company

54




5/2/2011

SPARE PARTS LIST

PENDULUM SLICER, MOD# 522

PART NUMBER

1000046
1000047
1000083
1000088
1015258
1000144
1000154
1000090
1000190
1000489
1000503
1000556
1000586
1000625
1000661
1000778
1000867
1000891
1001007
1001027
1001567
1001610
1001928
1001989
1003877
1006473
1127940
1006860
1006861
1006881
1006882
1007058
1007401
1007613
1007623
1008113
1009151
1028659
1028660
1028661
1009453
1009495
1009594
1009927
1011336
1012236
1013492
1024024
1025156
1012989
1025381
1028170

SERIAL # 1065029

DESCRIPTION
BEARING, BALL, SGL ROW, 20 MM ID
BEARING, BALL, DBL ROW, 20 MM ID
VALVE, HYD FLOW CONTROL, ADJ
PUMP, HYD, 6 GPM, PISTON

SEAL KIT, COMPLETE, PVB5/6 PUMPS
ROLLER CHAIN, #40, RUSTLESS
FILTER, RETURN LINE, COMPLETE

FILTER, RETURN LINE, CARTRIDGE ONLY
ROD END, MALE, .375" ID BEARING
GAUGE, PRES, 0-2000 PSI, REAR MOUNT
FUSE, 3 A, FNM, 13/32 X 1-1/2
PLUNGER, SPRING SS, 5/8-11 X 1 1/16
ROLLER CHAIN, #40 CONNECTING LINK
VALVE, HYD SHUT OFF, PLUG, BRASS
BUSHING, SPLIT TAPER, H, 5/8" BORE
SPRING, COMP, SS
VALVE, WATER,1/4 NPT MALE & 3/8TUBE
BEARING, NEEDLE
IDLE SIDE BRG SIDE SLIDE PADS
IDLE SIDE BRG TOP&BOTTOM SLIDE PADS
WASHER, DELRIN, 1.50, 1.01, .125
BUSHING, SPLIT TAPER, 5/8" PLATED
SPROCKET, SS, #40, 18T, 1" BORE
WASHER, DELRIN, 1.25, .626, .150
BLADE PULLEY, 12.375 CROWN DIA.
SPRING, COMP, DIE (RED) ##

SPRING, COMP, DIE (RED) MHP, VINYL
BEARING, OUTER RING & ROLLER ASSY
BEARING, INNER RING,1.38" ID
BEARING, OUTER RING & ROLLER ASSY
BEARING, INNER RING, .63" ID
BRG UNIT, ASSEMBLY,(1-3/16)

PULL PIN, CLUSTER, 13.26 LG
DRIVE GEAR, CONV
BUSHING, SLIDE, SHUTTLE DELRIN
TERMINAL BLOCK

BLADE GUIDE, 22' CB *OBS

SCRAPER, BLADE GUIDE SLOT

WIDTH GAUGE, BLADE GUIDE SLOT

DEPTH GAUGE, BLADE GUIDE SLOT
BEARING, INNER RING, .375" ID
ROLLER, PUSHER BAR
BLADE SCRAPER, DELRIN, 3.50 LG
SPRING, COMP, SS
BLADE WIPER, TOP
WASHER, DELRIN, 1.25, .890, .250
BUSHING, DRIVE SHAFT
FUSE, 4 A, FNM, 13/32 X 1 1/2
ROLLER CLUTCH, BRG, 5/8 ID, 7/8 OD

INNER RACE
CONV BELT, WIRE, 24" FLAT FLEX
MOTOR, HYD, PLATED, 4.5 CU IN

Page 1



5/2/2011

PART NUMBER

1000079
1028659
1028660
1028661
1030277
1036167
1036745
1038937
1043527
1044187
1044188
1044753
1046910
1048840
1054047
1057863
1058451

1089409
1059746
1059898
1064606
1065406
1065818
1066404
1066639
1067091
1067216

1128714
1067400
1068958
1070168
1071800
1071801
1124630

DESCRIPTION

SEAL KIT, COMPLETE, S SERIES
SCRAPER, BLADE GUIDE SLOT
WIDTH GAUGE, BLADE GUIDE SLOT
DEPTH GAUGE, BLADE GUIDE SLOT
FUSE, 1A, FNM, 13/32 X 1 1/2
RELAY SOCKET, 11 PIN DIN RAIL
BELT, A, 41.3 PITCH
KNOB, SS, .88
HINGE, LIFT-OFF, OFFSET, NYLON, RH
SWITCH, DISCONNECT, 40A
HINGE, LIFT-OFF, OFFSET, NYLON, LH
LATCH, STN STL, SLAM
CONV BELT, WIRE, 22" FLAT FLEX
POWER SUPPLY, 24 VDC, 6.3A
SENSOR, PROX, NPN, 12MM, 4MM, NO,SH
SWITCH, PUSH-PULL/TW, 3 NC, A-B
CLUTCH BRAKE, CB-8, 1 STOP,CW,24VDC

COIL, CLUTCH, CB-10, 24 VDC
RELAY, GP, 3PDT, 24 VDC, A-B
SWITCH, SAFETY, MAGNETC,FRS-9,24VDC
LEGEND PLATE, 30 MM, YLW, E-STOP
FUSE BLOCK, 13/32 X 1-1/2, 30A, DIN
FUSE, 15 A, LP-CC, 13/32 X 1-1/2
FUSE, 6 A, LP-CC, 13/32 X 1-1/2
FUSE, 10 A, LP-CC, 13/32 X 1-1/2
LEGEND, "MACHINE ENABLE'
##DIODE, 1N4004

DIODE ASSY, PLUGABLE TERMINAL BLOCK
SWITCH, PB, MOMEN, EXT.HD,ILLUM,GRN
I/0 MODULE, 24 VDC IN, 24 VDC OUT
FUSE, 0.12 A, KTK-R, 13/32 X 1-1/2
SOFTWARE, PLC, 522 STD
SOFTWARE, Ol, 522 STD
DIODE PLUG, PHOENIX

Page 2



Slicer/Applicator

DRAWINGS

Assembly drawings containing an item parts list@n@sided for some of the major assemblies.
The part numbers of these items may be used witEming replacement parts.

The Electrical Schematic specifies the electriceing used on this machine. A 22 x 34 inch

copy of the schematic is also included in the aanbox of most machines when they are
shipped from the factory.

5510, 0T 1126/ 2007 11:08 A Grote Company 55



We HAVE ReECENTLY ADDED HOLES 1O OUR DRIVE SIDE AND

1089889

DLE SIDE BLADE PULLEYS.

THESE HOLES HAVE BEeN ADDED 1O MAKE [T EASIER TO CLEAN THE EQUIPMENT.

PLEASE NOTIFY ALL
CAUTION!

KebEP FINGERS OUT OF THESE HOLES WHEN THE PULLEY

INDIVIDUALS WORKING WITH THIS EQUIPMENT.

DO NOT Uske THE CLEANING HOLES TO ROTATE THE PULLEY.
S MOVING.

TITLE

SERVICE BULLETIN NO: 0200010

Sy REVISION RECORD DRWN | REQD DATE THIS DRAWING CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
BY BY THE J.E. GROTE CO. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT, NOR ITS CONTENTS, ARE TO BE USED,
REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
MATERIAL TOLERANCES PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO. COPYRIGHT 1998, J.E. GROTE COMPANY, INC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED)
000 + 005 WEIGHT 7 T REFERENCE
DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY SPECIFICATIONS n ] ./
00 + 01 | / / 7 //////
JD/ RKH FRAC + 83 ’/4 J // / ///// DRAWING NUMBER
DATE SCALE NEXT ASSEMBLY ANGLE +0°- 300 |BS ‘| ;// (_J -/
@7 O //////////////////// 007 © /‘ 089883
11-11-98 T =1 JLE.GROTE COMFANY, INC.




— I.D. WQD 1126121
e — —— ﬂ:Bj[Ej TVPE_A DRAWING REFERENCE ONLY.
- — — - —— —— —— 1 — 1 ‘N*L‘NE/‘N*L‘NE THESE ARE NOT PART NUMBERS‘
f C1016077. FOR 1/4” NOM ID
C1016160. FOR 3/8” NOM ID
~— HOSE LENGIH C1016155. FOR 1/2” NOM ID

C1016980. FOR 3/4” NOM ID

DRAWING REFERENCE ONLY.

0.D.
[ — |.D. ; THESE ARE NOT PART NUMBERS!
= — — — — - — TYPE—B C1016154. FOR 1/4” NOM ID
S —— f ******* — 90° /IN—LINE C1016147. FOR 3/8” NOM ID
f C1030382. FOR 1/2” NOM ID

C1016149. FOR 3/4” NOM ID

DRAWING REFERENCE ONLY.
THESE ARE NOT PART NUMBERS!

- 0.D.

e ' B C1016978. FOR 1/4” NOM ID

—— = — = — = G C1016138. FOR 3/8” NOM ID
******* 45° /IN—LINE

C1026638. FOR 1/2” NOM ID

f C1016979. FOR 3/4” NOM ID
—— HOSE LENGTH ——— =

NOMINAL OD | NOMINAL [D
1/2" 1/47
.D. IS APPROXIMATE NOMINAL INTERNAL DIAMETER. 11/16” 3/8”
0.D. IS APPROXIMATE NOMINAL OUTSIDE DIAMETER. -
USE THE CHART TO DETERMINE THE NOMINAL [.D. OF THE HOSE REQUIRED. 13/16 1/2
TO ORDER: SPECIFY HOSE 1.D., TYPE AND HOSE LENGTH IN INCHES. 1 1/8" 3/47

EXAMPLE: ORDERING A 1/27—-A—20" SPECIFIES A 1/27 NOM I.D.

IN=LINE /IN—LINE HOSE THAT IS 20" IN LENGTH. e

HOSE ORDERING GUIDE

DRWN 1 REQD DATE THIS DRAWING CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
SYM REVISION RECORD 2y v
THE J.E. GROTE CO. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT, NOR ITS CONTENTS, ARE TO BE USED,
REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
MATERIAL TOLERANCES PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO. COPYRIGHT 2000, J.E. GROTE COMPANY, INC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED)
DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY SPECIFICATIONS o0 Yoo
FRAC 1 03 J oL
DLC JBG - J / % DRAWING NUMBER
DATE SCALE NEXT ASSEMBLY ANGLE +0° - 30 | BS /’// | J
2-21-03 | 3/8" = 1 J.E.GROTE COMPA




svMm REVISION RECORD DRAWN [ REQ'D DATE
A |ITEM 11 WAS 1046045 EPL 6/18/93
B [ITEM 16 WAS 1000140 CRM | SAN 5/21/96
C |ADDED ITEM 18. DLC | MAB | 7-26-10
aeen | M DESCRIPTION
1 1 BLADE PULLEY LOCKNUT, ACORN STYLE B1024638
1 2 | BLADE PULLEY, 12.375 CROWN DIA C1003877
1 3 IDLE SIDE BEARING SHAFT B1002730
1 4 BEARING HOUSING CAP B1002728
1 5 BEARING, BALL, DBL ROW, 20 mm ID P1000047
1 6 BEARING OUTER RACE SPACER A1001050
1 7 BEARING INNER RACE SPACER — IDLE SIDE A1001021
1 8 BEARING, BALL, SINGLE ROW, 20 mm ID P1000046
1 9 IDLE SIDE BEARING LOCKNUT A1001008
1 10| IDLE SIDE BEARING BLOCK B1003491
A 1 11| PIVOT ADJ SCREW ASS’Y, EXTENDED B1046051
1 12| HEX NUT 3/8"—24 UNF P1005233
4 13| HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 10-32 x 3/4” P1005310
4 14 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 10-32 x 1”7 P1005335
1 15| CUPPOINT SET SCREW 8-32 x 1/4” P1005315
1 16| GREASE FITTING, 1/4-28 x 90 P1006147
1 17 | BEARING HOUSING REAR CAP B1005246
& 1 18| KEY, SQUARE, 3/16, .50 LG 1021746

RENQO'D ng DESCRIPTION
NOTE: INNER SEAL OF BALL BEARING TO
TITLE
BE REMOVED BEFORE INSTALLATION. (EXOC\EPETRQNV%%TEEDS) BEARING BLOCK ASSY, IDLE SIDE
.000 +.005 FOR SAFETY GUARDS
-00 fo‘ DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
FRAC =.03
ANGLE  * 0%30° TAS
12 DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
I 9/24/91 12" = 17
% < SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT REFERENCE
: 3 1043089
2 < DRAWING NUMBER
g2 LBs 1046047
= J.E.GROTE_COMPANY, INC. PAGE 1 OF 2




5 z
A
EBlETETES
SSlESESES
ER Y ERAERAEDRS
z Ola Ola Olg O
Fogelg g =
REGD | REGD | ReGD | Reao | 'NO DESCRIPTION

1 1 1 1 19 | TENSION SPACER, PIVOT BLOCK HOUSING A1002121

2 2 2 2 20 | SLIDE BAR, PIVOT BLOCK HOUSING A1002122

4 4 4 4 21 | BEARING SIDE SLIDE PADS A1001007

2 2 2 2 22 | BEARING TOP & BOTTOM SLIDE PADS A1001027

2 2 2 2 23 | SLIDE BLOCK, IDLE SIDE C1004260

1 1 24 | SIDE MOUNT BLOCK, R.H. C1007998

1 1 25 | RIGHT SIDE MOUNT BLOCK, LH €1007999

1 1 1 1 26 | SIDE MOUNT BLOCK, L.H. A1004258

1 1 1 1 27 | STUD, STD STN STL, 1/2-13 x 6.50 A1001384

1 1 28 | SPRING, COMPRESSION, DIE P1006473

1 1 29 | SPRING, COMPRESSION, DIE P1008164

1 1 1 1 30 | BLADE TENSION SPRING CAGE A1001020

1 1 1 1 31| BLADE TENSION SPACER A1001385

1 1 1 1 32 | BLADE TENSION HANDLE A1002088

2 2 2 2 33 | HEX HD SHLDR SCR 1/2" x .625, 3/8-24 x .31 B1001033

1 1 1 1 34 | CUPPOINT SET SCREW 1/4-20 x 3/8 P1005314

6 6 6 6 35| SOC HD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 x 3/4 P1005336

4 4 4 4 36 |3/8-24 x 1 3/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW P1005334

4 12 4 4 37(3/8-24 x 1 1/2 HEX HD CAP SCREW P1005279

2 2 2 2 38 | FLATWASHER 1/2" P1005328

1 1 1 1 39 | SPACER, PIVOT BLOCK HOUSING A1001660

SYM

REVISION RECORD

DRAWN|REQ'D
B B DATE

SEE SHEET 1 FOR REVISION HISTORY

ITEM

NO

REQ'D |  NO DESCRIPTION

Toterances | ™" BEARING BLOCK ASSY, IDLE SIDE

FOR SAFETY GUARDS

.000 +.005

00 c fo‘ DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY

FRA( .03

ANGLE T o230 TAS

12 DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
i v 9/24/91 1/2" = 1"
§ SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT 5, - 7= REFERENCE

— 1043099

g bl"[]l DRAWING NUMBER
3 Bs | L 1046047
< J.EGROTE COMPANY, INC. PAGE 2 OF 2




REFEREFNCE
STRUCTURAL ASSY

REFEREFNCE
STRUCTURAL ASSY

REFEREFNCE
STRUCTURAL ASSY
522 S/A ONLY

REFERENCE
STRUCTURAL ASSY

REFERENCE
STRUCTURAL ASSY

‘SYM‘ REVISION RECORD ‘ BY ‘ DATE
1 1 36 | PIVOT BLOCK, THICKNESS ADJ, SS 1037094
1 35 | THICKNESS TRAY, 17” S/A 1050145
1 34 | THICKNESS TRAY, 17” S/A 1022764
1 1 33 | THICKNESS TRAY, 30” S/A 1042299
1 32 | THICKNESS TRAY, 30" S/A 1042298
1 2 1 1 1 31 | HEX HD SHOULDER SCREW 1/2 DIA x 1.025 1001032
6 8 8 6 6 6 8 6 | 30 | HEX HD CAP SCREW 3/8"-24 x 1 3/4” 1005334
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 29 | HEX HD CAP SCREW 3/8"-24 x 3 1/2” 1006039
1 1 1 1 28 | HEX HD SHOULDER SCREW 1/2 DIA x 2.622 102316
1 1 1 27 | THICKNESS TRAY, 22" S/A 1022277
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 26 | BAR, THICKNESS ADJ, RH 1019728
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 25 | BALL PLUNGER, HOUSING 1001971
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 24 | COLLAR, 1 PC CLAMPING, 1.00 ID 1010129
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 23 | LINKAGE ROD, THICKNESS ADJ 1033779
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 22 | SHOULDER SCREW, .623 x 1.312 1019773
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 21 | WASHER, DELRIN THRUST, 1.25 OD 1012236
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 20 | PIVOT SHAFT, THK TRAY 1012235
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 19 | FLATWASHER, 3/8" 1005281
3 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 | 18 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8” 1005229
3 6 3 6 6 6 6 6 | 17 | HEX HD CAP SCREW 3/8"-24 x 1 1/4” 1005278
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 16 | WASHER, DELRIN THRUST, 1.50 OD 1001567
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 15 | SPACER, THICKNESS ADJ 1017950
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 14 | HANDLE ADJ, THICKNESS TRAY 1033804
1 1 1 1 1 1 13 | PIVOT BLOCK, THICKNESS ADJ 1033808
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 12 | HEX HD SHOULDER SCREW 1/2 DIA x 1.025 1001032
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 | 11 | HEX HD CAP SCREW 1/4"-28 x 1 1/4” 1005277
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 10 | HEX HD CAP SCREW 3/8"-24 x 3/4" 1005337
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 9 | PLUNGER, SPRING SS, 5/8-11 x 1 1/16 1000556
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8 | THK TRAY HEIGHT ADJ PIN 1023954
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7 | SUPPORT, PIVOT BLOCK, DRIVE SIDE 1036897
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 | ADJ BLOCK, THICKNESS TRAY, LH 1036894
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 | ADJ BLOCK, THICKNESS TRAY, RH 1036893
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 | PNVOT BLOCK, THICKNESS TRAY, LH 1036896
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 | SUPPORT, PIVOT BLOCK, IDLE SIDE 1037096
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 | PVOT BLOCK, THICKNESS TRAY, RH 1036895
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1| SLOT COVER, THK TRAY 1005918
RENQO'D RENQQD RENQQD RENQQD RENQQD RENQQD RENQQD RENC?D 4% DESCRIPTION
<< o] ] €| €| | | e | THICKNESS TRAY ASSY, RH SL/AP
» 0 T ol ool ol 0 0| 90 005 | W/ UPPER FINE ADJ
E a a" E E E E % ZZZEE i_g;JOI Sc?%vE: 3/8” DRAWN BY TAS REF
" SPECIFICATIONS DATE CHK'D BY NEXT ASSY
EnEREnEgEniEgEQEs el
ERNNERRER NERRERCRERRER EERS) =] =
SO0 NERNEMERNEM[EM
HHEREHENE VIE [
2T T |gT R T’ TIRT|RT | J.E.GROTE COMPANY, INC

1043404



DRAWN| REQ'D
SYM REVISION RECORD AV oy DATE

1041560

A |ITEM 11 WAS1002330. ITEM 15 WAS 1007460. DLC 4-22-02
2 27 | CROSS TIE SPACER, 1.38 LG B1025490
2 2 2 | 26 | GREASE FITTING, 1/4—28 STRAIGHT LEG P1010165
4 4 4 25 | HHCS, 1/4-28 x 1 1/2" LG P1005566
20 | 20 | 20 | 24 | HEX NUT 5/16-24 P1005905
20 | 20 | 20 | 23 | LOCKWASHER 5/16" P1005330
2 2 2 | 22 |HHCS, 3/8-24 x .75" LG P1005337
2 2 2 | 21 | HHCS, 5/16-24 x 2.00" LG P1005343
4 4 4 | 20 | HHCS, 5/16-24 x 1.50" LG P1005342
18 | 18 | 18 | 19 | HHCS, 5/16-24 x 1.75" LG P1005903
1 1 1 18 | SPACER, STD DRILLED, DELRIN, PULL PIN A1007399
1 1 1 17 | PULL PIN ASSEMBLY B1007401
2 2 2 16 | CLUSTER SIDE €1006889
A 1 1 1 15 | PIVOT BAR, CLUSTER B1025489
2 2 4 | 14 | CROSS TIE SPACER, 1.03 LG B1038878
2 2 2 13 | PIVOT BLOCK, CLUSTER LINKAGE B1002761
2 2 2 12 | BEARING INNER RING, 5/8 ID P1006882
A 8 8 8 11 | CROSS TIE, CLUSTER, 22, SS B1019949
2 2 2 10 | PIVOT BAR SPACER, STN STL B1019373
6 4 4 9 | CROSS TIE SPACER, .62 LG B1019372
2 2 2 8 | BEARING, ROLLER, 7/8 ID P1006881
2 2 2 7 | PIVOT MOUNT, CLUSTER B1006719
2 2 2 6 | CLUSTER PIVOT SHAFT A1006884
2 2 2 5 | INNER RACE SPACER A1006885
1 1 1 4 | PIN BLOCK, CLUSTER, OUTSIDE A1005216
1 1 1 3 | PLUNGER, BALL SS, 5/16—18 x 37/84” LG P1000782
4 4 4 2 | ADJUSTMENT CAP SCREW, CLUSTER A1006718
2 2 2 1| CLUSTER SPACER, ROLLER BEARINGS A1007085
NO NO NO ITEM
REQ'D | REQ'D | REQD | NO DESCRIPTION
TITLE ”
CLUSTER ASSgBLY, 22 S/A,
TOLERANCES W/ 1.03” SPACERS
(EXCEPT AS EOTED) THIS DRAWING CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF|
000 =.005 THE J.E. GROTE CO. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT, NOR IT'S CONTENTS, ARE TO BE USED,
.00 t,o{ REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
FRAC t.OS PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO.
ANGLE * 0230 [ DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
vy TAS,/BMC
DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
S olE |8 o 7/18/97 1/2" = 1"
= = =
S WS D |S O SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT 5 5 | REFERENCE
2 MZnlZ n
o0 n Ny —
o g |2 O |2 < DRAWING NUMBER
Folzolg o (55 | Skl 2 1041560
< TR TR T JEGROTE_COMPANY, INC.




SYM REVISION RECORD BY DATE
o0
@]
~
N
O
STRUCTURAL ASSEMBLY (REFERENCE)
2 8 FLATWASHER, 3/8 1005281
2 7/ LOCKWASHER, 3/8 1005229
2 6 HHCS, 3/8724 UNF x 2.00 LG 1005280
2 5 HHCS, 3/8-24 UNF x 1 1/4 LG 1005278
2 4 PLUNGER, BALL, SS, 5/16-18 x 37/64 P10007/82
1 3 GUIDE, L—SHAPE, SCRAPER PAN B1018650.
1 2 GUIDE, BOLTED, SCRAPER PAN B1018652
1 1 PAN, SCRAPER, WELD ASSEMBLY C1022157
NO ITEM
REQD NO DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES TITLE
oo (EXCEPT AS NOTED) SCRAPER PAN ASSEMBLY, 522 S/A
Lo .000 + .005
N 00 Lo SCALE DRAWN BY REFERENCE
'eN FRAC + .03 NONE JD7
O ANGLE 40"~ 30
SPECIFICATIONS DATE CHECKED BY NEXT ASSEMBLY
06—03—-94
i MACHINE
o B ., . . . (. ©
= /I A v -
= g / /’% /%///I////%// DRAWING NUMBER
= [ A Y 5 | A |
= JE.GROTE COMFPANY, INC.




BAND BLADE (REF>

‘SYM‘

REVISION RECUORD

‘ BY ‘ DATE

CROSS SUPPORT, BRG BLUOCK (REF>

1009121

JEGROTE COMPANY,

INC

e / BLADE SCRAPER A1009594
1 6 SCREW, STD KNURLED, .75 LG A1009599
4 S CUPPUINT SET SCREW, 1/4-28 x 3/87 P100/048
c 4 BLADE SCRAPER HOLDER, STN STL Al1037156
1 3 SCREW, STD KNURLED, 1.25 LG A1009613
c c HHCS, 3/8-24 x 1-1/4" P100527/8
1 1 MTG BRACKET, BLADE SCRAPER B1025336
RENQD/D NNEDM DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES |TITLE
e “Q@;? BLADE SCRAPER ASSY
‘SORAC 2213 SCALE ) DRAWN BY REF
ANGLE  *ofae | 1727 = 1 TAS
SPECIFICATIONS DATE CHK’D BY NEXT ASSY
(a4
L 9-2-9¢
Y MACH
=z QM @ =
g g é]/ DRAWING NUMBER
SO
5 = 1009121




RQQQD Wig DESCRIPTION REN(?D Wﬁg DESCRIPTION

1 1 BEARING CAP A1006862 4 31 | FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2” P1013930
23 2 #40 ROLLER CHAIN, RUSTLESS P1000144 4 32 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 3/8-24 x 1 1/2" P1005279
1 3 #40 ROLLER CHAIN, CONNECTING LINK P1000586 2 33 | HEX NUT, 3/8-24 P1005233
1 4 MOTOR, HYD, PLATED, 4.5 CU IN P1028170 2 34 | SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1 1/2" P1005576
1 4A | WOODRUFF KEY, 1/4 x 1.00 DIA P1009310 2 35 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/2-20 x 1 1/4" P1005327
1 5 CORD GRIP, 1/2 NPT x .38-.44 DIA P1000348 2 36 | LOCKWASHER, 1/2" P1005324
1 6 STANDOFF, SS, .75 0D, 3/8-24 x 3.50 LG D1011873. 2 37 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4” P1005326
1 7 | STUD, STN STL, 3/8-24 x 1.75 LG A1001621. 6 38 | LOCKWASHER, 5/16” P1005330
1 8 CLUTCH BRAKE, CB-8, 1 STOP P1058451 6 39 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16-—18 x 127 P1005329
1 9 BEARING, NEEDLE P1000891 4 40 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1" P1005376
1 10 | INNER RACE, ROLLER BRG, NO OIL HOLE P1000892 1 41 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16-24 x 3/4” P1005332
1 11 | CRANK DRIVE CAP A1001643 2 42 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8" P1005229
1 12 | LINKAGE CONNECTING BLOCK A1001645 2 43 | HEX JAM NUT, 3/4-18 P1005333
1 13 | STUD, STN STL, 3/4-16 x 3.25 LG D1001646. 1 44 | MOV, SURGE PROTECTION (NOT SHOWN) P1067085
2 14 | KEY, CB—8 CLUTCH, 1.00 LG A1001658 1 45 | FUSE, 1.0 AMP, 13/32 x 1 1/2, FNM (NOT SHOWN) P1030277
1 15 | BEARING, OUTER RING & ROLLER ASSY P1006860 1 46 | FUSE BLOCK, 30 AMP. DIN MOUNT (NOT SHOWN) P1065406
1 16 | BEARING, INNER RING, 1.38 ID P1006861

1 17 | BEARING UNIT, PLATED A1007058

1 18 | GREASE FITTING, 1/8 NPT x 90° P1010779

1 19 | SHIELD, ROLLER BEARING A1007060

1 20 | SPROCKET, PLATED, #40, 18T, TYPE B A1001928

1 20A | CUPPOINT SET SCREW, 5/16-18 x .625" P1005888

2 21 | WASHER, DELRIN, 1.25, .626, .150 D1001989.

1 22 | RACE SPACER A1001990

1 23 | CAM LINKAGE CLEVIS A1001991

1 24 | SPROCKET, CB-8 CLUTCH BRAKE, 28T B1003309

1 25 | DRIVE SHAFT SUPPORT, BRG MOUNT, RPM C1036224

1 26 | HYD MOTOR MOUNT, ALUM B1003463

1 27 | OFFSET DRIVE SHAFT C1006876

1 28 | OFFSET DRIVE CRANK, WELD ASSY B1003592

2 29 | GREASE FITTING, 1/4-28 x 90 P1006147 (ﬁ ’
REF | 30 | BEARING MOUNT SHAFT SUPPORT C1006865 (Q/)\\\\\\\\\

\

REFERENCE
STRUCTURAL ASS'Y

e
9 U
Q
@

U

DRAWN| REQ'D
REVISION RECORD l BY | BY DATE

ITEM NO. 30 WAS 1060119

‘JDZ JDZ | 10-16-96

NO ITEM
REQD | NO DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES  |™™ ,
(EXCEPT AS NOTED) CLUTCH DRIVE ASSY, 227, RPM, 24VDC
000 =*.005
-00 ﬁv(ﬂ DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
FRAC *.03
ANGLE  * 0230' GDG
12 DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
i v 02,/01/96 1/2" = 1"
3 SPECIFICATIONS WEGHT REFERENCE
z L/ , A
>
Q ) bl I]II DRAWING NUMBER
7 155 | el | 170449
2 JE.GROTE_COMPANY, INC.

1070449



REFERENCE
FRAME

REFERENCE
TUBING, PVC

DRAWN|REQ'D
SYM REVISION RECORD AV B DATE

A |ITEM 4 WAS 1000802.

DLC |DWC| 6-9-00

REFERENCE

SUPPORT BAR

1 1H WIPER, BLADE, BASE C1011337
1 1G WIPER, BLADE, TOP C1011336
1 1F CHEESE WIPER LOCKING PIN A1001590
1 1E LOCKING HANDLE, WIPER A1009475
2 1D HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 10-32 x 1 1/4” P1006018
1 1C HOSE CONNECTOR SLEEVE P1008995
1 1B HOSE CONNECTOR TO MALE PIPE P1008994
1 1A SPRING, COMPRESSION, SS P1000778
/N |22 | 4 |TUBING, TYGON, 3/8 0D, 1/4 1D 1101255
1 3 WATER RESERVOIR C1003358
1 2 WATER VALVE, 1/4 NPT MALE & 3/8 TUBE P1000867
1 1 WIPER ASSY, DELRIN C1011546
retin | M DESCRIPTION
TITLE
WATER RESERVOIR ASSY, BLADE WIPER
TOLERANCES
(EXCEPT As EOTED) THIS DRAWING CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF|
.000 =.005 THE J.E. GROTE CO. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT, NOR ITS CONTENTS, ARE TO BE USED,
.00 i.o‘ REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
FRAC t,DE PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO. COPYRIGHT 2000, J.E. GROTE COMPANY, INC.
ANGLE * 030" [DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
y—— 6DG
- DATE SCALE " " NEXT ASSY
e o 10-4-95 1/2" =1
% M) SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT REFERENCE
z ™M [ ] J .
g 3 GRATI: |
3 0 7 DRAWING NUMBER
g2 e 3 = 1050330
< 7 J.E.GROTE_COMFANY, INC.

1050330



1046291

SYM REVISION RECORD DRAWN| REQ'D DATE
o A |PT NO A1012989 WAS A1012969 GDG 11/22/95
B |MADE ITEMS #6, 15, 34 & 35 REFERENCES (bl 02/15/96
J/ C |REMOVED ITEM 13. ITEM 12 WAS QTY OF ONE JDZ | JDZ | 08-15-96
2 44 | HANGER, OUTSIDE, LH B1018218
6 6 6 43 | SOC HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1 1/4 P1013788
H A I j
g / A ﬁ@ 7777777777 Jol ﬂ? 8 8 8 42 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, #10-32 x 3/4 P1005310
1 Fﬁ‘ 4 4 4 41 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16—24 x 1 P1005562
;
J \”‘ ‘H ‘ ‘/ 6 6 6 40 | LOCKWASHER, 5/16 P1005330
L 1 _
& 1 6 6 6 39 | FLATWASHER, 5/16 P1005344
8 l O /
o —
K @, 2 2 2 38 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1 1/4 P1005563
£
[0e%% |
< ASSEMBLE THE RAIL SPACER (ITEM 11) @ 12 | 12 | 12 | 37 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1 1/2 P1005566
SO THAT THE BALL PLUNGER (ITEM 14)
CAN BE INSTALLED FROM THE BOTTOM 4 4 4 | 36 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 3/8-24 x 1 1/4 P1005278
OF THE RAIL SPACER (ITEM 11). 5
DRIVE ASSY 1073733 REF | 35 | DRIVE SCREW, #4 x 1/4 P1006196
DWG. D1073733.
/, o REF | 34 | IDENTIFICATION PLATE, GROTE B1010865
4 4 4 | 33 | BARREL NUT, .500 OD, .750 LG B1009904
B) 4 4 4 | 32 | MOUNT, GEAR RACK A1016018
./
] 5 5 5 31 | KEY, STD SQUARE, 1/8 x .88 LG €1013791.
1 1 1 30 | SHAFT, CONVEYOR DRIVE D1009710
D] [ 2 2 2 29 | BUSHING, DRIVE SHAFT A1013492
2 2 2 28 | SPACER, DELRIN, .75, .53, .43 D1009707.
@ 2 2 2 27 | RAIL, SIDE, CONVEYOR BED B1007621
>) M @ 2 2 2 26 | DRIVE GEAR, CONVEYOR A1007613
2 2 2 25 | WASHER, RETAINING CAP A1013491
I 25.939 — 227 SHUTILE
2 2 2 | 24 |INNER RACE A A1012989
5 2 2 2 23 | ROLLER CLUTCH, BRG, 5/8 ID, 7/8 OD P1025156
2 2 2 22 | RETAINING CAP A1013490
./
2 2 2 21 | GREASE FITTING, 1/4—28, STR, LONG P1010086
2 2 20 | HANGER, OUTSIDE B1013199
D
1 1 1 19 | SPACER, CONVEYOR MOUNT A1012872
1 1 1 18 | SLIDE RAIL, LH, SHUTTLE €1013192
SECTION B- B
SCALE: 17=1" 2 2 2 17 | SPACER, .75, .40, .63 €1013200.
D)
2 2 2 16 | SLOT COVER A1007619
REF | 15 | GUARD, SLIDE RAIL, W/ CUTOUT €1009728
2 2 2 14 | PLUNGER BALL, SS, 5/16—18 x 37/94 P1000782
D
A 2 2 2 12 | RAIL MOUNT, REAR, 22" SHUTTLE c1013173.
{3 Yo ! B 1 1 1 11 | RAIL SPACER, RELEASE PIN, REAR B1009700.
‘ I \_"—‘:g; _ 1 1 1 10 | BED CONVEYOR D1009716
0 T . i ‘ I 5 5 5 9 | GEAR, WIRE BELT, 15T, 1/2 BORE €1007620.
‘ ‘ ! K } 4 | 4 | 4 | 8 |SPACER, DERIN, .75, .53, 2.51 D1009708
T T T
H ‘L J b ‘/ 1 1 1 7 | CONVEYOR BELT, WIRE, 22" CONTINUOUS P1046910
I A @ T B {D{B =] REF | 6 | GUARD, SLIDE RAIL, RH €1009729
— = N — T — T
‘ ——TA 2 2 2 5 | BUSHING, SLIDE B1007623
2 2 2 4 | GEAR RACK, CONVEYOR DRIVE A1009902
. 1 1 1 3 | SLIDE RAIL, RH, SHUTTLE c1018215.
1 1 1 2 | BAR, INSIDE CLAMP C1013254
o @ @ @@ 1 1 1 1 BAR, SHUTTLE CONVEYOR MOUNT D1013244
NO NO NO ITEM
REQ'D | REQD | REQD | NO DESCRIPTION
TITLE
! : L maom — T JOLERANCES SHUTTLE WIRE BELT CONVEYOR ASSY
SECTION A — A ’ H ‘ ‘ 3 (EXCEPT 45 NOTED) ONE PIECE SLIDE RAIL
SCALE: 1"=1" T T T T a -ESAC f;’; DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
] Tf? T / s} e s | JDZ/LK
12 DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
— *3* 8B o Y 09/02/93 1/2" = 1"
2 2 S
g — g B % g SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT O o~ - T REFERENCE
—f N X ) —— ok @f o =13 y 1013277
@ ~@ ol@ < g ‘/ I / DRAWING NUMBER
g 27 23 © L8 bkl ol bl 1046291
@ Tg e J.E.GROTE_COMPANY, INC.




REF

-

SECTION C - C \ ReF

TYP 2 PLACES

REF

SECTION B — B
TYP 4 PLACES

9/32 DRILL THRU ON EACH
CLUSTER SIDE PLATE

REF 3.00

CLUSTER SIDE PLATE

T

3.50 REF

1.75 REF

REF
THICKNESS TRAY (REF) /

SECTION A — A
TYP 2 PLACES

CENTER LINE OF CLUSTER BOX

AN

23

12 3/32 MODEL 522

THICKNESS TRAY

(2))
A®

SYM REVISION RECORD DRAWN| REQ'D DATE
REV. LOCATIONS OF VARIOUS WASHERS. REMOVED ITEM N
A |25 & 29. QIY OF ITEM 30 WAS 2, & 26 WAS 4. DLC | JRB | 9-28-01
B |ADDED ITEM 32. bLC 4-22-02 |
~
o
I~
o
2 | 32 | SPACER, CROSS TIE & PUSHER MOUNT (NOT SHOWN) 1072918
2 | 31 | SCREW, 1/4-28 x 3.25 LG D1013694.
A 6 | 30 | HEX NUT 1/4-28 P1005338
/N 2
2 | 28 | FLATWASHER 5/16 P1005344
12 | 27 | LOCKWASHER 1/4 P1005326
A 6 | 26 | FLATWASHER 1/4 P1005282
/N 25
4 | 24 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-28 x 1 P1005376
2 | 23 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-24 x 1 1/2 P1005279
2 | 22 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-24 x 2 1/4 P1005564
4 | 21 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-28 x 3/4 P1005325
6 | 20 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-28 x 1 1/2 P1005566
6 | 19 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-28 x 1/2 P1005273
2 | 18 | WASHER, SPRING A1011062
2 | 17 | SPACER, sS, .44, .31, 1.80 1009154,
4 | 16 | ANCHOR NUT, 1/4-28, 500 LG £1009489.
4 | 15 | SPACER, SS, .38, .27, .53 £1009491.
2 | 14 | SPACER, SS, .38, 27, 26 C1009494.
4 | 13 | ROLLER, PUSHER BAR A1009495
1 12 | PUSHER BAR, 22.50 LG £1009502.
2 | 11 | SPACER, SS, .38, .27, .20 £1009493,
1 10 | ADJUSTMENT BLOCK, WELDMENT, LH B1025468.
1 9 | ADJUSTMENT BLOCK, WELDMENT, RH B1025467
2 8 | ARM, PVOT A1025469
2 7 | SPACER, SS. 50, .39, .78 £1009492.
1 6 | PUSHER MOUNT, WELD ASSY, 22.25 1009484
2 5 | CONNECTING ARM A1009490
1 4 | GUIDE, ROLLER, LINEAR PUSHER, LH 1037124
1 3 | GUIDE, ROLLER. LINEAR PUSHER, RH C1037123
2 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION, SS P1009927
2 1| STANDOFF, DL TP, .63 OD, 5.25 LG D1015051
retln | M DESCRIPTION
TITLE ”»
PUSHER ASSY, LINEAR, 22
OLERANCES 1'X 7 PIVOT THICKNESS TRAY
(EXCEPT AS EOTED) THIS DRAWING CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF|
000 =.005 THE J.E. GROTE CO. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT, NOR ITS CONTENTS, ARE TO BE USED,
.00 i.o‘ REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
FRAC t,D} PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO. COPYRIGHT 2000, J.E. GROTE COMPANY, INC.
ANGLE * 0230 [DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
o CRM
- DATE SCALE” ” NEXT ASSY
& 7-21-94 7=
§ SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT REFERENCE
>
g LBS DRAWING NUMBER
4 101707
2 JEGROTE_COMPANY, INC. S




\

ole

BRG BAR, IDLE SIDE

PP

sYM REVISION RECORD DRAWN| REQ'D DATE
A | REDRAWN ON CAD, SEE VOID DWG FOR PREV CHANGES| EPL 06/06/94
REPLACED ITEM 2 W/ITEMS 18, 19 & 20 L
B |RECUIGED TEM 2.0V DLC | BG | 9-5-07
2 20 HEX NUT 10-32 1005311
2 19 | LOCKWASHER #10 1013789
2 18 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 10-32 x 1” 1005335
1 17 | PIVOT ARM, IDLE, BOTTOM, LH, SS 1114365
1 16 PIVOT ARM, IDLE SIDE, BOTTOM, RH, SS A1068179
1 15 | PIVOT ARM MOUNT, WIPER B1008175
1 14 | ARM, WIPER, BOTTOM IDLE SIDE A1008172
1 13 | PIVOT ARM, IDLE SIDE, BOTTOM, L/H B1008258
1 1 12 WIPER, IDLE SIDE, BOTTOM, L/H B1009460
REF | REF | REF | REF | REF | 11 | PULLEY, BLADE €1003877
REF | REF | REF | REF | REF | 10 | SIDE MOUNT BLOCK, R/H £1007998
2 2 2 2 2 9 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1 1/2" P1005342
1 8 PIVOT ARM, IDLE SIDE, BOTTOM A1007393
1 1 1 1 1 7 | PLUNGER, BALL, 5/16-18 P1000782
1 1 1 1 1 6 | SETSCREW, 10-32 x 1/4” P1006243
1 1 1 1 1 5 SPACER, .62, .375, .562 B1018588.
1 1 1 1 1 4 HANDLE, PULL PIN B1007390
1 1 1 1 3 | ARM, WIPER, BOTTOM IDLE SIDE A1007608
2 2 2 2 2 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 10-32 x 3/4" P1005310
1 1 1 1 WIPER, IDLE SIDE, BOTTOM, R/H B1009439
NO NO NO NO N
REQD | REQ'D | REQD | REQD | REQD | NO DESCRIPTION
© TOLERANCES |
2 (EXCEPT AS NOTED) WIPER ASSEMBLY, IDLE SIDE, BOTTOM
000 =*.005
© ‘E:AC ﬁv(ﬂ DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
z =.03
E{ E E { E ANGLE % 0230° Tw
N o o 3 o DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
SE |& i i £ 07/25/86 1= 1"
Big ol B ol o
3:0|3 0|3 O|3 ©|3 « srecircations WEIGHT REFERENCE
285 212 QF o2 §
ZiY s Dz = z 9z 2 DRAWING NUMBER
2:-[r 2z o 27 © 155 | kbl = 1010229
I I R S JLEGROTE_COMPANY, INC.

1010229



s REVISION RECORD DRAWN | REQ'D DATE
C |SEE VOIDED DWG FOR REVISION HISTORY PMP | JBG | 11-2-99
D | REDRAWN IN CAD PMP | JBG | 11-2-99

ADDED ITEMS 30 & 31. ADDED ASSY VIEW FOR e
£ 11617200, 1014391 & 1099770. bLe 5-16-01

DELRIN, PEPP—A—MATIC, NEW IDLE
PEPP—A—MATIC MIRROR IMAGE

DELRIN, PEPP—A—MATIC

ASSY NO. DESCRIPTION

1012200 DELRIN PEPP—A—MATIC

1014391 DELRIN PEPP—A—MATIC, MIRROR IMAGE

1099770 DELRIN, LH, PEPP—A—MATIC, NEW IDLE

1009520

A 2 2 2 31 | FLATWASHER 1/4" 1005282
e‘ A 2 2 2 30 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-28 X 1" 1005376
14 ) DELRIN, PEPP—A—MATIC
1 29 | WIPER, BASE LH PEPP NEW IDLE ASSY 1099768
21) PEPP—A—MATIC MIRROR IMAGE
1
79) DELRIN, PEPP—A-MATIC, NEW IDLE 28 | WIPER, TOP LH PEPP NEW IDLE ASSY 1099769
1 27 | WIPER BASE, BLADE, LH MACHINE £1028393
1 26 | WIPER BASE, BLADE, RH MACHINE £1028392
1 25 | WIPER, BLADE, BASE, LH, DELRIN B1017009
1 24 | WIPER, BLADE, TOP, LH, DELRIN B1017008
1 23 | WIPER, BLADE, BASE, LH, STN STL €1011369
- = - = - = - = - = - = - = - = - = 1 22 | WIPER, BLADE, TOP, LH, STN STL B1016529
1 21 | WIPER BASE, PEPP, MIRROR IMAGE B1012199
1 20 | WIPER TOP, PEPP, MIRROR IMAGE B1012197
1 1 19 | MOUNT PLATE, WIPER BASE (NS) A1012860
1 1 18 | SLEEVE CONNECTOR, HOSE 1008995
1 1 17 | MALE CONNECTOR, HOSE 1008994
1 1 16 | WIPER, BASE, LH B1011368
1 1 1 15 | WIPER, TOP, LH C1011748
1 14 | WIPER, BASE, PEPP—A-MATIC B1012198
1 13 | WIPER, TOP, PEPP—A—MATIC B1012196
1 12 | WIPER BLADE, TOP B1011336
1 11 | WIPER, BLADE, BASE C1011337
DELRIN, MODEL 530, LH, S/A
STN STL, LH, MODEL 517 & 522 1 10 | WIPER, BLADE, BASE 1009480
ASSY NO. DESCRIPTION DELRIN, LH 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 9 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 10-32 UNF x 1 1/4 LG 1006018
1009520 | DELRIN MOD. 517 & 522 S/A DELRIN ] 8 | WIPER, BLADE, TOP 1009479
1009730 | STN STL MOD. 517 & 522 S/A STN STL
10115486 MODEL 530 S/A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7 LOCKING PIN 1001590
DELRIN, MODEL 530 S/A
1011370 DELRIN, LH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 INSERT, TUBING P1011558
1012865 | DELRIN, RH MOD. 636 S/A
1012866 | DELRIN, LH MOD. 636 S/A 1 1 5 | WIPER, BLADE, BASE 1009478
1016537 | STN STL LH, MOD. 517 & 522 S/A DELR‘N ] 1 ] 4 | WIPER, BLADE, ToP 1009477
1017010 | DELRIN, LH MOD. 530 S/A STN oL
1028395 DELRIN, RH 517 & 522 BASE EXTRA CUT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 COMPRESSION SPRING 1000778
DELR\N, MODEL 530 S/A
1028396 | DELRIN, LH S17 & 522 BASE EXTRA CUT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 | LOCKING HANDLE 1009475
@ DELRIN, LH
sw STL. LH, MODEL 517 & 522 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 FITTING, MALE CONNECTOR P1011559
NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO ITEM
DELR\N, MODEL 530, LH, S/A REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQD | NO DESCRIPTION
1009512 (REF)
TITLE
DELRIN (CONAGRA) RH RAD. . .
@ ] 3 WIPER ASSEMBLY, WITH WATER
CUT BRG BAR 4 3 32 3z JoLERANCES '
(27) DELRIN (CONAGRA) LH ReD. £y ge g3 oo Eons | HE SEMACEUIE COUREL NN 0. S RS OGS SR
CUT BRG BAR % - § E] § E] .00 t o1 REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
& m & i & i FRAC t.OZS PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO. COPYRIGHT 2000, J.E. GROTE COMPANY, INC.
& g & g & g ANGLE ¥ 0230 [DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
56 G 36 Yy Jbz
DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
[l [l [l &5 ] ] ] ] ] ] ] [ [ 11-27-84 17 = 1"
8 ol ol vl ol ~lEg —|8 old vl ol ol ol ol o
SEE 1101605 FOR METRIC VERSIONS S K3 o3 o3 <3 M3 02 © @3 K3 O3 |3 |3 [ srecrications WEIGHT REFERENCE
Z INF ME MFE OF nF MF ©lF 0F MZ N 0F ~NF o L _J ) ) E—
5 ol @ln 05 K5 O <3 s Ay —5 A <5 o o ,]I/
D o NE N2 |2 @8 |2 @ @ @8 —|@ «|@ Ol@a O ¢ /7 DRAWING NUMBER
& Olz Olg oz ola ol ola ola ola olg ola olg oOlg © LBS |/ | 7 [ |
B OH QB OB 2 25 QB 2EF 2FE 2 2F QE 2B 2 e bt bl o 1009520
< < < < < < < < < < < < < J.ECROTE COMPANY, INC.




1010406

SYM REVISION RECORD DRQ&N RE?/YD DATE
A | REMOVED ITEMS 3 AND 4 LW 5/21/85
B |ADDED ASSY NO 1011490 JDZ 6/10/85
C |1.81 WAS 1.88 JDZ 9/17/85
D |3/8-24 WAS 3/8-16 JDZ 11/15/85
C:::‘::‘:::Z E |ADDED ASSY NO 1013392 LW 11/18/85
R R F | ASDED e Mo 710 Assy o550z w 11/25/85
} } G |ADDED ITEMS 10 AND 11 LW 12/11/85
[ H |REMOVED ASSY NO 1017128 JDZ 6/13/88
N J | T=NUT PART NO WAS 1010303 JDZ 6/13/88
K | REDRAWN ON ACAD BDW | RKH | 8/26/98
e e Y e P WS e | umo | e-7-s
M [ITEM 7 WAS 1011497, ITEM 6 WAS 1012352, PER B/N.DLC | JBG | 2—15-07

3/8—24 UNF x 2.06

3/8-=24 UNF x 1.81 @

CLUSTER STANDOFF (REF)
3/8=24 UNF x 1.75

0606000

0.58
=~ VN 3/8-24 UNF x 1.50 A
1 21 MOUNT CLUSTER, LOWER ENTRANCE B1092367
1 20 KNOB, GROTE LOGO, SS B1092366.
1 19 TEE NUT, ROUND A1083535
1 18 KNOB ASSY, GROTE LOGO, SS B1061813
_ _ 1 17 CLUSTER MOUNT, UNDERHUNG B1024565
@ 1 16 TIGHTENING KNOB 1001583
ﬁ:i/. | o 1 15 | TIGHTENING KNOB, 1.50 LG C1017677
o o 1 14 CLUSTER MOUNT PLATE B1024490
1 13 CLUSTER MOUNT PLATE B1019842
o : o 1 12 TIGHTENING KNOB, 1.75 LG C1014593
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 5/16 LOCKWASHER P1005330
—— A
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10 | 5/16—24 HX HD CAP SCREW A P1047394
CLUSTER CROSS TIE (REF) 1 1 9 MOUNT, CLUSTER, 36~ S/A AND 40" S/A B1013388
EXT WIDTH, STN STL
S EC‘HON A*A 1 8 CLUSTER MOUNT PLATE B1012352
STD WIDTH, STN STL
1 1 1 7 KNOB, SS, 1.19 ﬁ 1043060
STD WIDTH
EXT WIDTH 1 1 6 CLUSTER MOUNT PLATE ﬁ 1011489
QUAKER OATS 3029 1 1 1 1 1 5 | TIGHTENING KNOB B1038937
SL/AP 636 AND 640 A 4 | CLUSTER MOUNT B1010343
UNDERHUNG STYLE — SLOT 90" FROM SHOWN A 5 | kNOB, STD, TAP. 1.50 DIn, 3/8-24 A1010305
522-3 E
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ] 2 | TEE NUT A A1083535
1 1 1 1 1 CLUSTER MOUNT PLATE & B1019842
NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO | ITEM
REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ’D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQ'D | REQD | REQD | REQD | REQD | NO DESCRIPTION
TITLE
CLUSTER MOUNT ASSY, STD
NOTE: TOLERANCES
O D s S Yo PAe looo " Fioon [T DI SOUME ORI MSAION 1% 5 B SIS LR o
SEE DWG B1010343 AND B10106832 00 * 01 REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
FRAC i.O:’) PERMISSION OF THE J.E. GROTE CO. COPYRIGHT 1898, J.E. GROTE COMPANY, INC.
ANGLE * 0230’ [ DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
@/7 JRM
DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
5 ol off off off «ff F _F o off uff of off off o 3/12/85 o
@ — © ©
3 % 3 Eg 3 g 3 g 3 g 3 r(/\J) S |3 Q S |3 g 2 er) 2 8 2 |3 O] specircations WEIGHT REFERENCE
Z M[F NT 0T N OF VT ST 0T VFE ME ME S ST
» N5 S <z @z O Ox S5 oz |3 Mn Nz =3 Nz O
@ |2 O |@ O |@ M (2 M (2 o 2 o 2 — @ — @ — |@o — |2 — |2 — |@m — DRAWING NUMBER
Z Ol olg olg Ol ol olgd ol oléd ol ol olad olg ol o LBS
b 2 2 2l 2lg 2g 23 2lg 2lg 2g 23 2g 2 2 2 Z 1010406
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 < 2 J.E.GROTE COMPANY. INC.




NOTE:

D TO PREVENT MECHANICAL DAMAGE TO THE
PROXIMITY SENSOUR, DURING INSTALLATION
DO NOT EXCEED 35 LB FT (48Nm>
TIGHTENING TORQUE.

SEE 1068099 FUOR 636 S/A's

1066696

SYM REVISION RECORD BY DATE
P 11 PROX SENSOR, MI2 x 1 METRIC THREAD HEX NUT P1054047
1 10 PROXIMITY SENSOR, INDUCTIVE, N/C P1054047
1 9 MOUNT, PROXIMITY SENSOR, STROKE COUNTING B1066699
P 8 PROX SENSOR, MI8 x 1 METRIC THREAD HEX NUT P1062116
1 7 PROXIMITY SENSOR, INDUCTIVE, N/C P1062116
1 6 MOUNT, PROXIMITY SENSOR, STROKE COUNTING B1066697
1 1 5 HUB, SENSING, STROKE COUNT A1062118
1 1 4 CUPPOINT SETSCREW, 1/4’-28 x .25” P1021361
REF | REF 3 BEARING UNIT, PLATED (REF CLUTCH DRIVE ASSY) 1007058
REF | REF P DRIVE SHAFT SUPPORT, BRG MOUNT (REF CLUSTER DRV ASSY) 1006864
REF | REF 1 30” DRIVE SHAFT, CLUSTER (REF CLUSTER DRV ASSY) 1062226
REF | REF 1 22" DRIVE SHAFT, CLUSTER (REF CLUSTER DRV ASSY) 1006876
REF | REF 1 17" DRIVE SHAFT, CLUSTER (REF CLUSTER DRV ASSY) 1006863
REN@D,D REN@D,D NNEDM DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES |TITLE
g . fE?EEPT ASJ%E? STROKE COUNTING ASSY, PROXIMITY SENSOR
A << ‘SORAC 2213 SCALE DRAWN BY REF
‘ ‘ ANGLE ¥ 0230/ N.T.S. S.ANEWHOUSE CLUTCH DRIVE ASSY
SPECIFICATIONS DATE CHK’D BY NEXT ASSY
2 0 8O | grr NOTE 1 07-20-54
é % é % ‘ ‘ MACH
> 0 > 0 J‘J‘J‘ 70 s‘“‘
é ND g NS DRAWING NUMBER
O ) [
o = |8 S 1066696
<C <C




BRG BLOCK CROSS SUPPORT 2
(REFERENCE)

BRG SUPPORT BAR
(REFERENCE)

NOTE: INNER SEALS OF BALL BEARINGS ARE TO
BE REMOVED BEFORE INSTALLATION.

‘SYM ‘

REVISION RECORD

DRAWN[REQ'D
‘ A% ‘ o™ ‘ DATE

43 | BELT, A , PITCH LGTH 41.3” LG 1036745
42 | PULLEY, A BELT 4.5" PD 1026471
41 | MOTOR 1.5 HP P1018044
40 | MOUNTING PLATE, BELT TENSION D1051701
39 | GUARD, SIDE BELT DRIVE C1051712
38 | GUARD, BELT DRIVE D1051711
37 | BELT, A, PITCH LG 42.3, OUT LG 43.2 P1000655
36 | PULLEY, A BELT, 5.2 PD P1047267
35 | PULLEY, A BELT, 7.00 PD A1023875
34 | MOTOR, 1.5 HP P1005584
1 33 | MOTOR, 2 HP P1047617
7 7 32 | HHCS 1/4"-28 x 1/2" P1005273
4 4 31 | HHCS 3/8"-16 x 1" P1005321
1 1 30 | CUPPOINT SET SCREW 8-32 x 1/4" P1005315
1 1 29 | CONEPOINT SET SCREW 1/4-20 x 3/8" P1005316
4 4 28 | HHCS 10-32 x 3/4” P1005310
1 1 27 | CUPPOINT SET SCREW 1/4"-20 x 3/8" P1005314
4 4 26 | SOC HD CAP SCREW 3/8"-24 x 1 1/4” P1005975
4 4 25 | LOCKWASHER 3/8” P1005229
4 4 24 | FLATWASHER 3/8” P1005281
4 4 23 | HHCS 3/8"-24 x 1" P1005568
6 6 22 | HHCS 3/8"-24 x 1 3/4" P1005334
3 3 21 | HHCS 1/4"-20 x 1/2” P1006010
1 1 20 | BELT, A, PITCH LG 36.3, OUT LG 37.2 P1024633
1 1 19 | LOCKING HUB, 7/8" BORE €1019988
1 1 18 | LOCKING HUB, 5/8” BORE A1001610
2 2 17 | PULLEY, A BELT, 4.00 PD A1001609
1 16 | MOTOR, 2 HP P1014498
1 1 1 1 1 15 | DRIVE SIDE BRG SHAFT B1002866
1 1 1 1 14 | MOUNTING PLATE, BELT TENSION D1033098
2 2 2 2 2 13 | STIFFENER, BELT TENSION C1023872
1 1 1 1 12 | GUARD, SIDE, BELT DRIVE C1023892
1 1 1 1 11| GUARD, BELT DRIVE D1023893
1 1 1 1 1 10 | ADJUSTMENT PLATE, MOTOR MOUNT C1023869
1 1 1 1 1 9 IDLE SIDE BRG LOCKNUT A1001008
1 1 1 1 1 8 | BLADE PULLEY LOCKNUT, ACORN STYLE B1024638
1 1 1 1 1 7 BLADE PULLEY, 12.375 CROWN DIA C1003877
1 1 1 1 1 6 BEARING HOUSING CAP B1002728
1 1 1 1 1 5 BEARING, BALL, DBL ROW P1000047
1 1 1 1 1 4 BRG OUTER RACE SPACER A1001050
1 1 1 1 1 3 | BRG SPACER DRIVE SIDE A1001066
1 1 1 1 1 2 BEARING, BALL, SGL ROW P1000046
1 1 1 1 1 1 BEARING HOUSING, DRIVE SIDE D1004615
REGD | REQD | REQD | ReoD | REGD | N0 DESCRIPTION
g ToERaNcES | BEARING BLgEG ADSF%,E DRIVE SIDE
a N e o o | oo £.005
T I o I I »SSAC ;g; DRAWN BY DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY
S ~ - o~ | anele *otsor| TAS/RKH
DATE SCALE NEXT ASSY
i L i U‘D i u; i O‘O A O‘O v 11-19-91 1/2" =17
§ 8 § ’\: § :rr § 5 § § SPECIFICATIONS WEIGHT REFERENCE
é E é B é L\f é L\f é g DRAWING NUMBER
oS B2BE2l 2 e 1046248
< < < < < JE.GROTE _COMPANY, INC.

1046248



‘SYM‘ REVISION RECORD ‘ BY ‘ DATE

1044997/

18 | VALVE, FLOW CONTROL
QRUICK RETURN
S OPTIONALY 17 | VALVE, DIR. CONTROL
| I e
| o | %% - B B N
1 %/ | 16 | VALVE SHUTOFF
13 15 | DIR. CONTROL VALVE
CARRYOUT
k | @“ o k | GORADR | 14 | MOTOR
‘ | | |
| 17 |
10 10 13 | VALVE, FLOW CONTROL
Eavdioy | mi
} ] {/ g 14 - —— — -
QUICK RETURN \
- OPTIONALS | - | | | counting | 12 | DIR. CONTROL VALVE
@ - & o | T T GPHONAL | 11 | MOTOR
16
| | 10 | VALVE, FLOW CONTROL
—
: | %g E% < > |
| | | | 9 | PRESSURE GAUGE
| =y I O SN AJ
@ ( <]/ - = OIL COOLER 8 | HYD MOTOR
: (OPTIONAL)
7 | FILTER UNIT
5
/  _ ___ COUNTING @ CARRYDUT <3>7 6 | SUCTION STRAINER
L G ot
(OPTIONAL)
L S | FILTER CARTRIDGE
4 | MOTOR
3 | PUMP
2 | VALVE SHUTOFF
1 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL
ITTEM
N[ DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES [TrTie
EXCEPT &S NOTED |\ Do AULTIC CIRCUIT DIAGRAM, 1 STA S/A

.000 005
.00 01

I+ 1+ I+ I+

FRAC 03 SCALE DRAWN BY REF

ANGLE 0230/ FULL TAS

SPECIFICATIONS DATE CHK’'D BY NEXT ASSY
6/3/91

MACH

JE.GROTE COMPANY, INC 1044997/

ASSEMBLY NUMBER




99.8.01

w %)
w 1=
g 0asn 30U 4INDUD A38405 xoud UBYM 99 SJIM S3W0DAY /9 3JlM '€ < < X m %
35 > al VI35 o
‘Bupoas uadoud 1noyiim saOy AUo 34o 3uayy 4 J4NDD0 2 & Qe E N
a M aBowop U3jovM  '3UNSODUS 3y 0SS O} WAYF PUNOUD UODIIS Uo w a 2 B zZ—|g ©
&% sBulu-0 3ADY 8unsojdus ayy ul sajo0y BulruNow D 10y} BUNS BXOW 2 O B L S 5
Ed NTlE 8 |5 |2
F3 ‘48430 YDD03 WOJF YDUl UD UDYE 43SO)D Und a9 0> P
Mm 30U PINOYS PUD U3Y30 Yd03 03 )3)jodod Und 3¢ 10U PINOYS HAU
=I (DOAQE2/CITY) Sadim abv310Aa YBiH puo (DPALZ) sadim abvijoA Mo T << M
‘ > S
SIION z |5 5
o T >z N
= o | u S
(@] z hY
Ll opllg [=] QU
[ e wZ g
o | x|z Y &
° ° 4] Lg |8
u | < A 7 Ly
B S a o> IN
=z S
= DGA
= N
= H @) ~ S
5 2689501 [ | o o
g 3 kgl
g L - M lE %)
I R P
g E g |g=o|”
2 = R
N wa >
& LB ad g
22000 s
(OPA 2 8 SdNV 52 v< g
i u
33V433LINI JOLY3d0 =0 Mmo 94 5
EZ | F5SsEz & |g
e
23
o YIEANN_ATAWISSY
| EET9S0T
z 1562501
[ ( R
O U O
ETA OL To@
EIX B
%]
FAPN 21X
A 11X
T US0AIANDD swgeor T T T - EERIgN
ﬁ mme_wﬁmﬁmu 9124901 g £¥0¥S0T
(SdWV £'T> ” vEI990t ”
1330S 1SV, | : =1 014 01X {— A A -
QION3TOS d0A3ANOO \#j
| | o
| | Nag R
£ X0dd
| | 1 QH ¥3INNOD 30178
(SdWV £ 7 7
0334dS .MOTS, = ——1 LA LX
QION3T0S J0A3ANDD ﬁ W
| |
I | "o
433178
, , oA X T 2502901 g
| 9122901 | | N |
| | N [ )
I J— I ﬁ 1 o e ;, s
Sy v | 50¥9901 | A0SNIS_ 19NT0N E\ime/ﬁo
T QY3 YILOM e i O/\/o [0 ] i 1 Sk X —oNATLTD S0 o 5
( € oS e J e
— _ Nag S
A9NOILdD 1 X0dd
I¥IM 309 033dS 1 av3H
2 vX g
9124901
d3I11S 0519901
(SdWY 985" 1erest 8ee9901 1 €1
# Qv3H [83 ] oL To €A X
NOILYNLOY HOLNTD o = £e e
1°70S 2SW
cA eX o
9124901
ﬁW\\m\mﬁ\dzmu\\Jg
(SdW¥ 9£0 ot 2 - 809601
INAECIE © 233 . =1 T X 57 ﬁ | |
A0L0W 30974 > > —— |
NI NIO [ |
(A 08Y) 2178501 ¥3000N3
A 0v2)_vTb8S01 S N G L |
(SdWY 022> JAd 96 L EE] T3] |
JOLOW dWnd 5 5 OA 0X 57 | |
3JIM 3N7E —_——— e — — —
IYNOILdD
Ap2 i
€WO3 7
w\wu B
chWO3d AO L
W00 N R
B B
(SdW¥ 50E S3-dNpe-x4 =l 7T
¥377081NOD —{ N-2v H-0v
01907 F1EVAWYAD0Nd e d v v
140
S
-7
N / I
(SdHy ©2> 9 |
A0LYIIONT T3TEYNI 3INIHIVW g ( |
/ AN I
| 6 ]
£919€01 | 0 —_——_————
6526501 Ll [ | £98/501
Sy 9£0) o1 2 00k 901 | ] r 5055301
11N3310 o | o o o o T O <
37GYNI d3LSOW |7 oz [ 3SS [
379YN3 ( J diis 3
3NIHOVW _—
YNOILdD
[ 8686501 8686501 8686501 8686501 |
| 8568901 SR |
(SdWY ST Iy € |
LIN0d10 } AR AR NA AR NA AR A I <
HOLIMS qdvno | | 59 ’o €9 e ) |
h v X0dd €X0dd exbdd IX0dd v
7 Aen~ponisw 0000
JdIM 3INTE/3LIHA 3 3 y JAIM 3NT1E
- E S
T 1089901
0¥88+01
anNo -S - + +S
(SdWv S'2>
SPA ¥2 @ Y529 . N-2¥ v o .
ATddNS ¥3M0d Sorpz o SoACTT w =
A1ddNS d3M0d
I TIA/NED
ce0e201 0S19901 LS 2ed
£129901
QYA STT
JAIM 03 6¢e led
FWIM ILIHA - : 10, ;
o'y Sz 6d
001 8d
joi 3 9075901 XJ074 3SN4 :3LON [ Ld
£611£01 B8E£69901 ¥0¥9901 ‘.,
er 24 Yo'e Y09 [EE 09 e
11VM 271 A1 v |2 S als 6€99901 | 6185901 =
- o1 41s YEVOS0T 2398 Srog" | €4 24 62 2d
Y8101 s L =0 X 0o o AO8F | AOPZ s3sn4 /S d
(A 08F ‘SdWY mmvﬁ £le " e
(A 072 ‘SdWY 0C)
WA ObTT TF] A s o (o SONILL3S
dH ST RETRENN
JOLOW T# 3avd n N o HJ o -
1ie e .
021N va1 140 @
- 2002901 L8101
— el €1
£+¥08101
T 5 5 o o 5)
(A0BY ‘SAWY €D ge I €71 T
(AOY2 'SdWY 9'8) a 7H 09 Hd &
Wdd S2.1 Fo——= EEN =0 | O 21
dH € - | OVYA 087/0Yv2
JOLOW dWnd
i o [RE [13 ] SIS o @
oot TSW
ERI el T
J0L1vYT0ST 3SVYHd






